Wayne Global Star V

FUELING SYSTEMS Spare Parts
HHR, HH, LPG, B2B, AdBlue®

SN

1
1

|
|
I

WMO029611

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Product Liability

Produkthaftunq

The supplier’s product
liability is only valid if no
alterations, additions etc.
have been made to the
equipment without the
supplier's express permis-
sion.

Use only genuine parts.

Caution

To prevent damage that
might result in electric
shock or fire, disconnect
the main power prior to
any work.

Warning

Never run a leaking
pump!

Be careful with the
environment and mind the
skidding risk; take care of
leaking fuel immediately.

Damit die Produkthaftung
des Lieferanten ihre
Gliltigkeit behalt, dirfen
ohne ausdrickliche
Genehmigung des
Lieferanten keine
Anderungen,
Ergéanzungen o. A. an der
Ausristung
vorgenommen werden.
Verwenden Sie nur
Originalteile.

Vorsicht

Um Beschadigungen zu
vermeiden, die zu einem
elektrischen Schlag oder
Feuer fihren kénnen,
unterbrechen Sie vor
jeder Arbeit die
Stromzufuhr.

Warnung

Betreiben Sie nie eine
undichte Zapfsaule! Seien
Sie umweltbewusst und
denken Sie an die
Rutschgefahr; beseitigen
Sie austretenden
Kraftstoff umgehend.

Produktansvar

For att en leverantors
produktansvar skall galla
far andringar, komplette-
ringar och liknande ej
goras i utrustningen utan
leverantérens godkan-
nande.
Originalreservdelar skall
alltid anvandas.

Varning

GOr pumpen/enheten
strémlds innan Du gér
ingrepp i den. | annat fall
foreligger risk for skada.

Varning

Anvand aldrig en
lackande pump.

Tank pa miljén och halk-
risken, sanera utlackt
drivmedel snarast.

OTBeTCTBEHHOCTb
nocraBLyMKa

[nsa coxpaHeHus
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU HEMb3S
BBOAUTL B 060pyA0OBaHWe
N3MEHEHUS!, AOMOMHEHNS 1
T.n. 6e3 paspeLueHns
nocrasLumka. lNone3yntecb
TOMBKO OPUrMHANBHBIMU
3anacHbIMW YacTaAMMK,
BbIMNYyLLEHHbIM
n3rotoBuTENEM
rasopasgaToyHON KOMOHKU
(nanee - I'PK).

OCTOpPOXHO

Bo nsbexaHune
nopaxeHusi
3NEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM
UNN noxapa oTKnovanTe
HanpsbkeHe NUTaHus
nepeg Havanom noodbix
pabor.

MpeaynpexaeHue

He noneaynteck 'PK npu
Hanuuuu yTeykn Tonnuea!
OxpaHsanTe OKpyXatoLLyto
cpeay, NoMHUTe 06
ONacHOCTU CKOMbXEHUSI: B
crnyyae yTeuku Tonnmea
Ha [JOPOXHOE MOKPbLITUE
Boane NPK, npumute
Mepbl HeMeANEHHO.

The contents of this
publication may not
be copied either
wholly or in part
without the consent of
Wayne™.

Wayne™ reserves the
right to change
specifications
contained in the text
and illustrations
without notice.

Der Inhalt dieses
Handbuches darf
ohne die Erlaubnis
von Wayne™ weder
ganz noch teilweise
kopiert werden.

Wayne™ behalt sich
das Recht vor,
textliche oder bildliche
Inhalte ohne
besondere Mitteilung
zu andern.

Innehallet i denna
publikation far ej helt
eller delvis kopieras
utan medgivande fran
Wayne™.

Wayne™ forbehaller
sig ratten att utan
sarskilt meddelande
andra specifikationer
givna i text och bild.

He paspeluaetcs
KOMMPOBAaTb NOMHOCTLIO UIKN
YaCcTMYHO coaepxaHue
HacTosiLeln nybnukauum
6e3 paspelueHuns upmel
Wayne™ .

Wayne™ ocTaBnset 3a
cobor npaBo BHOCUTb
W3MEHEHMS B
cneundukaumm,
cofepXalumecs B TEKCTE U
unntocTpauusax, 6e3
npenBapuTenbHOro
yBEAOMIEHNS.

WM029611 2016-05-26 Rev.02.22 (2016-05-26 1551)%”7&

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 2

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1 Service and maintenance

Also read the "User's Manual". (list on page 96)

The supplier’s product liability is only valid if no
alterations, additions etc. have been made to the
equipment without the supplier’s express permis-
sion.

Use only genuine parts.

Wayne Parts Center (EPS), telephone number,
see page 104.

WARNING: Contains

intrinsically safe equipment

Consider the environment. Please don't
print this document unless you really
need to.

1.1 Separation of power supply

Separation is done by removing the main
fuse of the pump on the station.

1.2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD)

Before service/maintenance of a pump
discharging must be done. This is done when
you open the covers of the pump with a key.
If an extensive repair work is to be done,
discharge should be done regularly by
touching the key.

A

WARNING!

The key must have direct contact
with the skin.

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

>

WARNING!

To prevent damage which may
result in electric shock or fire,
disconnect the main power prior to
any work.

>

WARNING!

Electrical components under ATEX

marked with @ must not be
repaired and should be replaced as
complete spare part in case of
operational functional failure

>

CAUTION!

Unauthorised personnel may not
execute service and maintenance.
This may cause personal injury or

property damage.

>

CAUTION!

Avoid the heat element of the
electronics head, risk of skin burn.

>

WARNING!

Mind the rotating V-belt when the
cover of the hydraulic unit is
removed! (suction pump)

>

WARNING!

The driving belt may be replaced
only by original belt from Dresser
Wayne, otherwise there is a risk of
explosion.

>

WARNING!

Use your protective equipment.
(Protective mask, gloves etc.)

NOTE!

Avoid direct contact with electronic parts

of the pump.




2 Product History

2.1 GS phase |
The first HH model released in 2002.

Spare parts: 461293
Spare parts VR module: 461302
Spare parts hydraulic module (GHM): 461259

2.2 GS phase ll

LHR was introduced and HH was changed to have the same
hydraulic cabinet as LHR. Also LPG, B2B and SCR Dispenser
was developed

Spare parts: 461362

2.3 GS phase lll

H-style was introduced and changed the complete barrier
solution for the GS family

Spare parts LHR/HH: WM011948

Spare parts H: WM011950

Spare parts, electronic head: WM011946
Spare parts, LPG: WM011949

Spare parts, SCR (AdBlue®): WM011947
Spare parts, hydraulic unit: WM011952
Spare parts, VR module: WM011951

2.4 GS phase lV

Change of framework, fuel tube dimension and material,
vapour tube and coupling material. GS Flexi was introduced.

Unique spar parts, H, LHR, HH: WM023808
(See also phase lll spare part lists)
Unique Flexi spare parts: WM022339

2.5 GS phaseV

A consolidation of HH and LHR to only offer one height of the
hose handling module. The exterior design got a facelift to
improve usability, quality appearance, fit & finish and to get a
robust look. Framework and interior design have been
simplified to decrease assembly time and to improve
serviceability.

Spare parts: WM029611 (this document)
Retrofit PT box on Global Star V: WM033692

WMO029611 © Copyright 4

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



3 Models

\%Q

Global Star V HH Global Star V HHR

(High Hose) (High Hose Retraction)

v

Global Star V B2B LPG Global Star V AdBlue® (SCR)

(AdBlue® is a registered trademark of
Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.)

3.1 What does the denomination of the pump indicate

Number of products in

Number of products out

Number of hydraulic modules or hydraulic positions in use.

Number of nozzles side A if lane oriented model, or
Number of nozzles 1! end if island oriented model, or
Number of nozzles per side if model is symmetric.

Number of nozzles side B if lane oriented model, or
Number of nozzles 2" end if island oriented model with 2 equipped ends, or
* if model is symmetric => Y1 to Y4 defines both sides/ends.

<
<
P

Yy Vv

C(HHR) XX-XXX P Y1/Y2/Y3/Y/4 //\Z1/22/23/Z/4

N
Nozzle definition Nozzle definition
side A/end 1 side B/ end 2

Technical input:

P = Pump (suction pump hydraulic)

D = Dispenser (remote pump hydraulic)
VR = Vapour recovery

A = Alcohol mix

LPG = Liquid pressurized gas

SCR = AdBlue®

Nozzle definition:

40 = Flow per minute (example)
B = Blinded

SAT OUT = Satellite outlet

WMO029611 © Copyright 5

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



3.2 Side A/Side B 3.3 AdBlue®, DEF, SCR, urea

AdBlue®, generically known as DEF (Diesel Emission
Fluid), is the registered trademark for AUS32 (32.5%
urea and 67.5% demineralised water by weight).

AdBlue® is used in a process called Selective Catalytic
Reduction (SCR) to reduce emissions of oxides of
nitrogen from the exhaust of diesel engined motor
vehicles.

The AdBlue® trademark is currently held by the
German Association of the Automobile Industry (VDA),
who ensure quality standards are maintained in
accordance with ISO 22241 specifications.

AdBlue® is a very aggressive chemical fluid, however
not flammable. Therefore it is extremely sensitive to
contamination from other fluids, metals etc. The only
approved testing liquid during production is distilled
water that does not contaminate the urea product.
There are always distilled water remaining in valves
and other fragile parts and as distilled water have a
freezing point of around 0° Celsius it means that
equipment for AdBlue® has to be kept above
freezing point during all phases of the
transportation between the factory and to the time
of installation, when it is put into operation and primed

Global Star V is a C-style pump.

with AdBlue®.
4 Contents
1 Service and maintenance................ 3
Contents - all levels, see page 98 2  Product History .......ccceeeeeeeerernenne 4
Contents - alphabetical order, see page 102 3 Models...eeeeciirierrrereerr e 5
Please find connection Instructions and 4 Contents.......ccccoiiciieennnnnnnne 6
Installation Instructions on the ftp-server. Contact | 9 Electronic head .........cccceeveiirnirennnnns 7
your dealer for login information. 6 Terminal head..........cccceeennnnnee. 13
7 Hose handling .....ccccccconiiiinnnnnnnnn. 15
8 Hydraulic cabinet............ccccuueennnn. 27
9 Pallet,drippan, ... .cccceririiiiiienn. 29
10 EXterior......cccimciiimiiieeiiieninenanenns 31
11 Hydraulic.....oe e 33
7 1 ] = 48
13 Tubes....ccciiiiiirriirr s 53
14 Hanging hardware......................... 83
15 Junction boX......ccccceevrieeecirrieeceenes 89
BT 1 Lo oY 91
17 Vapour recovery.........cuuemreeerrnnnns 92
18 ATC... e e 94
19 Remote control..........cccceevrveennnnnnns 95
20 Anti burglary device..........cccoouuunees 95
21 Tilt switch....ccooeeeeiiiirecciree e, 95
22 Documents......c.ccceveremnirimninensinennes 96
23 Cables ..ccieciiimiiieiire e 98
25 Contents - all levels ..........c........ 101
26 Contents - alphabetical order .... 102
27 Market & Service ....ccccccevvreeeeerenens 104
28 Notes....ccoiriiiriiir e 105

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 6

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Only power supply VWM027313-0001 is
approved for Gobal Sar V.
Do not use power supplies from other

WARNING! pump models.
- To prevent damage which may result in
5 E I t n h e a d electric shock or fire, disconnect the main
e c ro I c power prior to any work.

WARNING!

ONCINONONCORCONC IO
o o 8 o o 0 0 o o

o 0 0 & 0 s 0 9 90 9 0 s s

Cables, see page 98.

| Part number | Description
1 WMO027313-0001  Power supply 24V, 150W, UL/IEC
Note! Only this power supply is
approved for Global Star V. Do not use
power supplies from other pump
models.
2 WMO001827 A Communication board (serial board 9.
ATCL pump terminal)
3 Board power 400/230V
WM025501-0001 Pump, suction (shown in the
| picture)
WM025501-0002 Pump, suction - full

WMO025501-0004 Pump, dispenser, LPG, B2B - full

4 WMO029907-0001  Heating element, 340W
Cover heating element
5 WMO002450 | Intrinsic safe barrier (ISB)
6 WMO002450 | Intrinsic safe barrier (ISB)
7 WMO001908-0005 iGEM CPU board, IEC full with CAN
7a WMO001904 Expansion board

WMO001905 Board, VR Birkert
WMO001825 Board, RS422
WMO008766 Board, IFSF
WMO004360 Board, isolated interface
WB000581-0001 ' Self tapping screw, Torx, pan head,
type F ST3,5 X 25 (3 pcs)
WB000291-0002  Spacer ID=4.3, OD=8, L=18 (3 pcs)
8 WMO023331-0001 ' Board satellite receiver (satellite with
display)
WMO033329 | Support, V-shape
9 WMO003332 | Sticker high voltage

|
WM029611 © Copyright 7

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
1 WMO027195-0001 Board relay SAT
WMO027195-0002 Board for cash button/tank level
2 W006842 Rail, L=150
3 WMO018523 | Intrinsically safe barrier (ISB) and interface for vapour meter
4 WMO002450 | Intrinsic safe barrier (ISB) (Hydraulic no: 5)
5 WMO026154 Board Cepsa voice synthesizer
6 Electromechanical totalizer
WM002451-0001 x1
WM002451-0002 x2
WMO002451-0003 x3
WMO002451-0004 x4
7 WMO019881 | Intrinsically safe barrier (ISB), (ATC)
8 WMO027195-0001 Board relay SAT
WMO027195-0002 Board for cash button/tank level
9 WMO031733 Board IVGPL Tokheim (one for each side)

Electrical components under ATEX
A marked with @ must not be
repaired and should be replaced as

complete spare part in case of
operational functional failure

WARNING!

WMO029611 © Copyright 8

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



SW1,F1:6,3A HEATER, LPG VALVE
W2, F2:6,3A POWER SUPPLY, UPS

11.

| Part number

| Description

~AWN

~N o

11
12

WMO030143
WMO030142
WMO028227
WMO028359

WMO029992
WMO029998
WMO029993

WMO001591
WMO003241
WMO028304
WMO028306

WMO029597
WMO029600
WMO030531
WMO031581

WMO033227
WMO030248

Cable cover
Gasket L=368
Support, Z-shape, for cable cover WM030143
Sticker, switch and fuse T6,3A board power
Grommet
M20, @ 7-12 mm
M20, @ 10-14 mm
M25, @ 13-18 mm
Grommet, blind
M20
M25
Support, L-shape for components
Support, L-shape
Support, flat (for grommet)
2 x M20
M20 + M25
Blind
Support for wheel

Pin
Speaker

WMO029611 © Copyright 9

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Cover - electronic head

5.1

28.

27.

26.

10

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number

| Description

8b
8c
8c

10

11

12

13

14
15
16

18
19
20

22

24

25
26
27
28

WMO028160-0001
WMO032818
WMO028329
WMO028163
WMO030653

WMO023035-0001
WMO023035-0002
WMO023035-0003
WMO023035-0004
WMO032102-0001
WMO029424
WMO038158
WMO032140
WMO032029
WMO038365

WMO029414
WMO029415

WMO028152-0001
WMO031301-0001

WMO028154-0001
WMO031302-0001

WMO028340-0001
WMO030105-0001
WMO028340-0002
WMO030105-0002
WMO031576
WMO001994-0001
WMO030100
WMO003859

WMO028235
WMO028330
WMO028165

WMO001402

WMO038330-0001
WMO038330-0002
WMO038330-0003
WMO038330-0004
WMO038330-0005
WMO038330-0006
WMO029267
WMO032788
WMO032794
WMO029727

Support, L-shape midsection electronic head
| Std

| Wincor/Nixdorf

Gasket D-shape, I=760mm, h=15.1mm

Gasket t-shaped for electronic head A-side
Gasket d-list, I=-688

Display board double row
| 6+6, 1 unit price display

| 6+6, 2 unit price displays
| 6+6, 3 unit price displays

| 6+6, 4 unit price displays
Support, flat for keyboard and speaker
Gasket for keyboard adapter
Support flat 172x56.8, without holes
Key pad 3x5 buttons std (
Key pad 3x5 buttons CEPSA
Glass 383x193
Gasket for glass front
96°
90°
Front panel, side A
96°
90°
Front panel, side B
96°
90°
Cover plate, top panel
96°

90°

96°, for indicator lamp
90°, for indicator lamp
90°, Wincor/Nixdorf
Lock individually keyed
Latch, for electronic head
Magnet, ring

Support, flat for spring
Gasket, D-list L=342mm
Gasket t-shaped for electronic head B-side

Wheel

Support, flat, dial face

| 1 UPD

| 2UPD

| 3UPD

| 4 UPD

| 5 UPD

| Blind

Lock for hinge

Support, flat, front, electronic head (Wincor/Nixdorf)
Support, flat, back, electronic head (Wincor/Nixdorf)
Spring, hydraulic

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

11




5.2 Repair kit - hinge electronic head

| Part number | Description
W8-183586 Repair kit
1 WMO043911 Support, L-shape
2 WMO043909 Support, flat
3 WB000647-0001 Screw, CSK socket CAP, M6 x 16
4 WB000211-0003 | Screw, hexagon socket CAP, M6 x
20
5 WMO022839-0001 Nut, M6, thin
6 WB000229-0003 Lock nut, M6
See also document WM043967. ®-
O,

5.3 Keyboard label (3x5)

Vers.1 Vers.2 Description
WM032950 1, 5, 10, X with CEPSA V/S (EUR)
- WMO038336 1, 5, 10, X, high/low CEPSA V/S (EUR)
WMO030867 WMO038380 PIENO, 5, 10, 20, CANC. (EUR)
WMO030868 WMO038381 | PIENO, 5, 10, 20, CANC. and SAT (EUR)
WMO030874 WMO038382  Blind
WMO031133 WM038385 PIENO, 5, 10, 20, CANC. high/low (EUR)
WMO031433 WMO038386 @ SAT
WMO031050 WMO038387 STOP
WMO031050 (2) WMO038388 | STOP with speaker
WMO031047 WMO038389 STOP and high/low
WMO031047 (2) WMO038390 | STOP, speaker and high/low
WMO031753 WMO038391 12zl,52z,10z,25z,C
WMO031851 WMO038392 1, 5, 10, 25, C and high/low
WMO031872 WMO038393 1,5, 10, X (EUR)
WMO032056 WMO038394 1,5,10,25,C
WMO032120 WMO038395 1, 5, 10, X and high/low (EUR)
WMO032145 WMO038396 1,5, 10, 25, C (EUR)
WMO032220 WMO038397 1,5, 10, X and SAT (EUR)
WMO032249 WMO038398 High/low
WM032389 WMO038399 | Full, 500, 1000, 2000, cancel (LEK)
WMO032459 WMO038400 1,5, 10, 20, CANC. (EUR)
WMO032723 WMO038401 50, 100, 500, 1000, X
WMO032736 WMO038402 50, 100, 500, 1000, X and high/low
WMO032814 WMO038403 1 LEU, 5 LEI, 10 LEI, 50 LEI, CANC.
WM032883 WMO038404  STOP and SAT
WMO032913 WMO038405 5, 10, 20, CLEAR, STOP
WMO033034 WMO038406  Blind, RAL 5002, JET CONOCO
WMO037462 WMO038407  STOP and high/low
WMO038008 WMO038408 50, 100, 200, CLEAR, STOP
WM038109 WM038409 CANC., 1, 5, FULL (EUR)
WMO038268 WMO038410 1,5, 10, 30, ANN. (EUR)
WMO038361 WMO038411  $1, $5, $10, FILL, CLEAR
WMO032715 WMO038412 STOP and KASSA, SE
WMO037353 WMO038413 | STOP and KASSA, OKQ8, SE
WMO031872 (2) WMO038414 1, 5, 10, X with speaker (EUR)
WMO032120 (2) WMO038415 1,5, 10, X high/low, with speaker
WMO032220 (2) WMO038416 1, 5, 10, X and SAT with speaker (EUR)
WMO053672 52zl,102zl,50zl, 1002z, C

WMO029611 © Copyright 12

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



6 Terminal head

Rebuilding PT box on Global Star V, see document WM033692.

| Part number | Description

1 WMO028365 | Pin for PT support
Support, L-shape PT support
2a WMO028237 Std (see also WM036690 below)
2b WMO036690 Front for support WM028237
2c WMO032806 For Wincor/Nixdorf (1 pc)
3 Cover plate
WMO030155 90°, H=275
WMO026144 90°, H=375
WM026142 96°, H=275
WM030164  96°, H=375
WMO032796 90°, Wincor/Nixdorf
4 Front panel, side B
WM030411-0001 90°, H=275, iX-Pay
WM030417-0001 90°, H=275, blind, iX-Pay
WM030415-0001 90°, H=375, iX-Pay
WM030419-0001 90°, H=375, blind, iX-Pay
WM031262-0001 90°, H=375, PT4000
WM030409-0001 96°, H=275, iX-Pay
WM030421-0001 96°, H=275, blind, iX-Pay
WM030413-0001 96°, H=375, iX-Pay
WM030423-0001 96°, H=375, blind, iX-Pay
WM032746-0001 96°, H=375, PT4000
WM030873-0002 Lafon
WM030317-0001 Tokheim
WMO030319-0001 Tokheim, blind
5 Front panel, side A

WMO030410-0001
WMO030416-0001
WMO030414-0001
WMO030418-0001
WM031261-0001
WMO030408-0001
WMO030420-0001
WMO030412-0001
WMO030422-0001
WM032729-0001
WM030872-0002
WM030316-0001
\WM030318-0001

90°, H=275, iX-Pay

90°, H=275, blind, iX-Pay
90°, H=375 iX-Pay

90°, H=375, blind, iX-Pay
90°, H=375, PT4000

96°, H=275, iX-Pay

96°, H=275, blind, iX-Pay
96°, H=375, iX-Pay

96°, H=375, blind, iX-Pay
96°, H=375, PT4000
Lafon

Tokheim

Tokheim, blind

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

13




13. 14.

| Part number | Description
6 WMO017918 Cover plate with holes, 468 x 190
7 Support, box
WMO017916 H=275
H=375
8 WB000251-0001 | Pop rivet, csk head, 4.0 diameter x 9, grip range 2.0 - 4.4, closed end
WMO034875 Gasket L=83 H=29 hollow, sealing for socket (Wincor/Nixdorf)
10 WMO036898-0001 | Spacer, blind, M6x35, male/female hexagonal
11 WMO033430 Support, box shape, for cables (Wincor/Nixdorf)
12 WMO033389 Support, flat, extension, (Wincor/Nixdorf)
13 WMO033432  Support, flat, for cables under PT (Wincor/Nixdorf)
14 WMO033434 Side panel, barrier, plate, (Wincor/Nixdorf)

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 14

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7 Hose handling

~ '
¢/

Z

| Part number | Description
1 WMO026564 Blind column
WM028466 Gasket, L=366, H=50, W=25
WMO030188 Gasket, L=366, H=30, W=25
WMO015860 Decal for cable assembly
WMO038848 Gasket isolation 555x363 (AdBlue®)
WMO038933 Gasket isolation 1720x80 (AdBlue®)
WMO040469 Gasket isolation 500x80 (AdBlue® single sided)
1b WMO001061 ' Clamp
2 Top panel
WMO026693 1 module
WMO038916 Gasket isolation448x223 (AdBlue®)
WM026692 2 modules
WM026526 3 modules
WMO026694 4 modules
WMO047936 5 modules
3 WMO026534 Corner column
4 WMO028337 Blind panel, with slot for tubes, between hose and hydraulic cabinet

6 WMO026275 Column
7 WMO038810 | Blind panel (AdBlue®)

WMO029611 © Copyright 15

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7.1 Push button and nozzle switch

1.
4.
| Part number | Description
1 Push button
WMO027750-0001 Red
WMO027750-0002 Green
WMO027750-0003 Black
WMO027750-0004 Yellow
WMO027750-0005 Blue
WMO027750-0006 White
2 WMO027743 Black Mushroom (LPG)
3 Switch
WMO027741-0002 On/Off (LPG)
WMO027741-0001 On/Off spring back (LPG)
4 Switch, magnetic reed, 2-wire, normally closed (nozzel switch)
WM009210-0002 3.0 m cable
5 WMO028616 Emergency button, push - turn
6 WMO029696-0001 Blanking plug (instead of emergency button), d=25,8, white

WMO029611 © Copyright 16

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7.2

HHR

| Part number | Description

© [o0]
o © g ® N

10
11

12

13

14

WMO028902 ' Bracket, hose retraction
WMO028140 Wheel, D=239

WMO044481 | Spring, pin
Side panel, decal cover
WMO028139 0 hole for button
WMO031313-0001 1 hole for button
WM031313-0002 2 hole for buttons
WMO031313-0003 3 hole for buttons
WMO025564 Nozzle boot
WBO000370-0001  Screw, hexagon socket button,
M8x30, with tuflok locking patch
Support, U-shape
WMO028444 1 hose
WMO028395 2 hoses
WMO026491 3 hoses
WMO026487 4 hoses
WMO047943 5 hoses
WMO028141 Bracket, wheel, nozzle boot
WMO025573 Wheel, D=85
WMO028145 Bushing, roller, L=66
WMO030068 | Lock pin I=100
WMO026539 Column (L=1973, W=75)

W8-182878  Column (blind) WM030779 +
WM028860 (9b + 12)
WMO030771 Clip, Z-Shape
WMO028144 Wheel, D=55
WMO029423 | Support, box shape
WMO029945 Cord L=1150 mm
WMO028860 | Support, box shape, cover, hose
connector
Blind panel HHR
WMO028623 1 hose
WM028625 2 hoses
WMO028374 3 hoses
WM028938 4 hoses
WMO047950 5 hoses
WMO030544 | Spring lo=47,6

9b.

7.21

w

e 9c. .l

Hose shortening - HHR (Version 2)

12.

| Part number | Description

WMO036832 Hose reach 3.75 m
WMO036835 Hose reach 3.6 m
WMO036837 Hose reach 2.65 m

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

17




WM029611 © Copyright 18
2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
WMO032767 | Edge protector, grip range 1.0-2.0 mm, black
1 Column, hose handling
WMO030000 Hole for nozzle boot, 0 button
WM032374-0001 Hole for nozzle boot, 1 button
WM032374-0002 Hole for nozzle boot, 2 buttons
WMO032374-0003 Hole for nozzle boot, 3 buttons (on picture)
WMO029798 | Support box-shape
WMO028144 Wheel, D=55
WMO032782 Support U-shape
Support, flat, L=458mm

abwnN

WMO032345 Without divider panels
c WMO032345 Rev.03 With brackets for divider panels (WM036996)
6 WMO029423 | Support, box shape
7 WMO032347 Cord L=1000mm
8 WMO018918 | Ring with pulleys

10 WMO031306 ' Column, L=472, W=67

11 Support, flat
WMO032367-0001 L=193mm, 2 hose
WMO032368-0001 L=333mm, 4 hose (on picture)
WMO032369-0001 L=473mm, 6 hose
WMO032372-0001 L=613mm, 8 hose
WMO047969-0001 L=753mm, 10 hose

12 WMO033244 | Support (one for each column with button)
13 WMO028860 @ Support, box shape, cover, hose connector
14 WMO031142-0001 | Nozzle boot. auto-on (GS V HH)

7.3.1 Divider panels HH

| Part number | Description

Retrofit kit - Divider panel HH

W8-182634 2 hoses

W8-182635 4 hoses

W8-182636 6 hoses

W8-182637 8 hoses

1 WMO036996 Blind panel, 446 x 633 (1, 3, 5, 0or 7
pc on each pump)
(Note! You need Rev. 03 of
WMO032345 see page 19.)
WB000339-0001 Plastic fastener, rivet, thickness
range 2.5-4.0 thk
(4 for each blind panel WM036996)
2 Blind panel, hose handling

(fastend wit a screw (WB000211-
0001) in support, flat)

WMO037832 2 hoses

WMO037828 4 hoses

WMO037824 6 hoses

WMO036993 8 hoses

WMO047952 10 hoses

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 19

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



16.

20

WM029611 © Copyright
2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

| Part number | Description
1 WMO036833 | Top panel hose handling, 1 module, LPG, umbra grey
2 WMO036289 | Side panel L=1976.5mm
3 Corner column, LPG
WMO036918 Corner column side A
WMO039474 Corner column side A (France)
WMO036924 Corner column side B
WMO039476 Corner column side B (France)
WMO027743 Push-button, mushroom black (see also page 16)
WMO028616 Emergency button, push - turn (see also page 16)
WMO029696-0001 Blanking plug (instead of emergency button), d=25,8, white (see also
| page 16)
4 WMO034219 Support, L-shape
5 WMO036684 Support, Z-shape
6 WMO036885 Nozzle boot, LPG
WEOQ01168 Coupling, straight, gauge adapter DN 12
WMO000929 Pressure gauge
7 WMO033667 Nozzle boot LPG
8 WMO036692 Plug
9 WTO001124 Coupling, 90° (see also page 88)
10 WMO029065 | Support, U-shape assembly
11 Support, box, L=1973
WMO037502 A-side
WMO037504 B-side
12 WBO000339-0001 | Plastic fastener rivet
13 WMO025975 Clamp
14 WMO041859 | Clamp, for 13-16 mm hose (FR)
15 WB000346-0002 | Clip, for 24mm tube, M6 fixing
16 WMO038374 Cord
17 WMO004726 | Bearing, knot, LPG
18 WMO041737 | Instruction label (FR)
19 WMO041803 | Instruction label, consignes de sécuritél (FR)

D
WMO029611 © Copyright 21

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7.41 Hose retraction LPG

See also document WM048747

| Part number | Description
WMO036833 Top panel, hose handling LPG lane. umbra gray
WB000211-0004 Screw, hexagon socket cap, M6x12
WMO048266 Retraction reel

N

w N

WMO001585 Retractor reel

WMO048263 Cord catalina black nylon, 1430mm

WMO002070 Retaining ring, external E-type, shaft=15.5 dia, ID=12, T=1.3
WMO025979 Bushing cable guide

0 N O O

WMO029611 © Copyright 22

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7.5 B2B

See also LPG page 20.

| Part number | Description

1 WMO037868  Support, flat

2 WMO037871 | Support, flat

3 WMO037875 | Side panel, 1288,6x365, with gaskets
WMO028466 Gasket L=366, H=50, W=25
WMO030188 Gasket L=366, H=30, W=25

Cable holder, B2B, 1 hose

4 WMO038753-0004 Cable holder, bottom

5 WMO038756-0004 Cable holder, inner wall

6 WMO038758-0004 Cable holder, top

4 WMO038753-0003
WM038756-0003
WMO038758-0003

[e22é)}

4 WM038753-0002
WMO038756-0002
WM038758-0002

[e20(é)}

4 WMO038753-0001
WM038756-0001
WMO038758-0001

[e20(é)}

Cable holder, B2B, 2 hose
Cable holder, bottom
Cable holder, inner wall
Cable holder, top

Cable holder, B2B, 3 hose
Cable holder, bottom
Cable holder, inner wall
Cable holder, top

Cable holder, B2B, 4 hose
Cable holder, bottom
Cable holder, inner wall
Cable holder, top

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

23



7.6 AdBlue®

7.6.1 Hose handling

| Part number | Description
1 WMO026539 Column hose handling, L=1973,
W=75
WMO030779 Column L1973 W=139 (blindsingle
sided)
2 WMO038807 Support, box shape hose clamp
3 WEO000563 Clamp diameter 21-23, thread
M8/M10
WB000212-0009 ' Screw, hexagon socket CAP, M8 x
10
WM029945 Cord L=1150
WM028902 Support, box shape assembly
WMO028140 Wheel d=239
WMO029423 Support, box shape h=64,5
WMO028144 Wheel d=55
Corner column
WMO038813 Side A
WMO038814 Side B
WMO038934 Gasket isolation 1955x66
WMO039869 Gasket isolation 195x35+1
11 Side panel, decal cover
WM028139 0 hole for button
WMO038856 | Gasket isolation 570x55
WMO038900 Gasket 1970x62 (blind single sided)
*1

N

-_—
S©®~No;

)

12 N5
WMO038902 Gasket 475x55 (blind single sided) *1 :E o
WMO010793- ’1":_

13 0002 Gasket, OD=67mm, ID=23mm )

14  WB000346-0003 Clip for 28 tube, M6 fixing

AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.

D
WMO029611 © Copyright 24

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



7.6.2 Front panel (AdBlue®)

| Part number | Description
Front panel
WMO043347-0001 Side A
WMO043347-0002 Side B
Retrofit kit, AdBlue® door
W8-184123 Side A
W8-184124 Side B
Assembly instruction Replacement
WM044156 \ of the AdBlue® door (document)

Gas spring fastening bracket on
1 hose cabinet.
WMO043759 Side A (shown)
WMO043762 Side B
WMO043775  Spring, compression
WMO043378 Hinge
Corner columns

WMO043399 Side A (shown)
WMO043400 Side B
5 WMO043991-0001 ' Nut, M6, domed cap

WB000232-0003 Washer, plain, M6, id=6.4, od=12,
- t=1.6

~AwWN

AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.

7.6.3 Open hose door beeper (AdBlue®)

| Part number | Description

1 WMO039773 Support, L-shape
WMO001649-

2 0002  Switch

3 WMO020392 Support, flat

4 WMO003859 Magnet

WMO029611 © Copyright 25

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



WMO029611 © Copyright 26

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



8 Hydraulic cabinet

8.1 HH & HHR
| Part number | Description
1 Base
WMO030805-0001 2 hydraulic modules, 1 hose module
WMO025391-0001 3 hydraulic modules, 1 hose module
WM025392-0001 3 hydraulic modules, 2 hose modules
WMO025393-0001 3 hydraulic modules, 3 hose modules
WM025394-0001 4 hydraulic modules, 2 hose modules
WM025395-0001 4 hydraulic modules, 3 hose modules
WM025396-0001 4 hydraulic modules, 4 hose modules
WMO047808-0001 5 hydraulic modules, 5 hose modules
2 WMO028189  Support, flat, middle, hydraulic shelf
3 Support, suction hydraulic
WMO028191 3 modules
WMO028193 4 modules
WMO047810 5 modules
4 Support, flat, end support hydraulic
shelf
WMO028186 Std
b WMO030737 2 modules
5 Support, remote hydraulics
WM028206 3 modules, Xflo™
WM028208 4 modules, Xflo™
WMO047830 5 modules, Xflo™
a WMO037671 2 modules, iMeter ("old")
a WM028204-0001 3 modules, iMeter ("old")
a WMO028204-0002 4 modules, iMeter ("old")
b WMO036706 2 modules, iMeter ("new")
b WM032317-0001 3 modules, iMeter ("new")
b WMO032317-0002 4 modules, iMeter ("new")
b WMO047827 5 modules, iMeter ("new")
6 WMO042813 | Support, box shape
7 WMO037349 Rebuilding plate from horizontal* to
vertical* damper on old support
WMO025409. Tubes see page 74 and
page 78.
8 WMO028464 Shelf for VR module (VR module,

see page 92)

5a

vertical damper

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

horizontal damper

27




8.2 LPG

| Part number | Description
WMO002236 @ Seal screw, hexagon socket CAP,

M6x16

WM030805-0001 Base 2 hydraulic modules, 1 hose
module
WMO025409  Support, box shape
3 WMO032452  Support, LPG hydraulics
WMO032786 Support, LPG hydraulics, B2B and
96°

4 WMO036404 Support, U-shape

5 WMO043228 Support, hydraulics (AU, see also page
101)

-

N

8.3 AdBlue®

| Part number | Description
WMO30805-0001 Base 2 hydraulic modules, 1 hose

module
1 WMO036706 Support, 2 modules iMeter
2 WMO008897 Heating element 400W, 230V

AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.

8.4 Grounding screw

| Part number | Description
1 WB000273-0002 Grounding screw, M5

WMO029611 © Copyright 28

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



9 Pallet, drip pan, . ..

9.1 Pallet
| Part number | Description —_ _
WMO007466 = | L=1630 mm (CXX-33) L —1
WM0O7470 | |A:Z)1895 mm (CXX-42, CXX-43, CXX-

9.2 Extended base frame

| Part number | Description
Extended base frame HH & HHR
WMO004160 C11-11
WMO004161 C22-22
WMO004162 C33-33
WMO004163 C44-42
WMO004164 C44-43
WMO004165 C44-44
\WM049883 C55-55

9.3 Foundation frame

| Part number | Description

Please, find the drawings on the ftp-
server

WMO029611 © Copyright 29

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



9.4 Drip pan (suction pump)

| Part number | Description

WMO005290  Sikaflex TankL :r: '?;P:er:gétf':i:n“:ﬁe
WMO37885 2 hydraulics + 1 nozzle module, pump around

L = 881, LPG T
WMO031497 2 hydraulics + 1 nozzle module, T || oy SXIOTE e Chlp

pan” and Sikaflex TankL,
See User's Manual and
installation drawings.

L = 881mm (Small cabinet)
WMO031663 2 hydraulics + 2 nozzle modules,
L = 1021mm (Small cabinet)
WMO030157 3 hydraulics + 1 nozzle module,
L =1100mm, HH & HHR
WMO030158 3 hydraulics + 2 nozzle modules,
L =1240mm, HH & HHR
WMO030159 3 hydraulics + 3 nozzle modules,
L =1380mm, HH & HHR
WMO030160 4 hydraulics + 2 nozzle modules,
L =1500mm, HH & HHR
WMO030161 4 hydraulics + 3 nozzle modules,
L = 1640mm, HH & HHR
WMO030162 4 hydraulics + 4 nozzle modules,
L =1780mm, HH & HHR
WMO047788 5 hydraulics + 5 nozzle modules,
L =2160mm, HH & HHR

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 30

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



10 Exterior

| Part number | Description

WMO036289
WMO037892-0001
WMO025580

WMO037892

WMO038914

WMO025614

WMO030188

WMO025529

WMO028719

WMO028720

WMO033404

WMO034870
WMO032865

WM031488-0001
WM030053-0001
WMO030056-0001
WM030058-0001
WM030061-0001
\WM048324-0001
WMO048326-0001
WM031489-0001
WM030055-0001
WM030057-0001
WM030059-0001
WMO030062-0001
WMO048325-0001
WM048327-0001

WMO003119
WMO001994-0002
WM026155-0001

WMO038817
WMO038822
WMO030097

WMO030717
WMO025304
WMO025302
WMO025309
WMO025307
WMO047920
WMO047918

WMO038847
WMO038848
WMO031694
WMO031844

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

Side panel
AL
White
AL (for old base without mounting
| holes for side panel)
White (for old base without
| mounting holes for side panel)
Gasket isolation 1950x350
| (AdBlue®)
Side panel, upper barrier, with
gaskets
Gasket L=366, H=30, W=25
Side panel
Std, with gaskets WM028466 and
| WM003175
Pay terminal H=313, with gaskets
| WM028466 and WM003175
Pay terminal H=209, with gaskets
| WM028466 and WM003175
Wincor/Nixdorf, with gaskets
| WM028466 and WM003175
Verifone
Gasket L=376, H=60, W=25
Front panel (Wayne std, pure white,
RAL9010, gl. 70)
A-side, 2 modules, 90°
A-side, 3 modules, 96°
A-side, 3 modules, 90°
A-side, 4 modules, 96°
A-side, 4 modules, 90°
A-side, 5 modules, 96°
A-side, 5 modules, 90°
B-side, 2 modules, 90°
B-side, 3 modules, 96°
B-side, 3 modules, 90°
B-side, 4 modules, 96°
B-side, 4 modules, 90°
B-side, 5 modules, 96°
B-side, 5 modules, 90°
Key
Lock
Lock individually keyed
(2 locks / 2 keys)
Gasket isolation front panel, 90°,
2 modules (AdBlue®)
Side A
Side B
Latch
Top panel
2 module, 90°
3 module, 96°
3 module, 90°
4 module, 96°
4 module, 90 °
5 module, 96°
5 module, 90 °
Gasket isolation (AdBlue®)
710x363
555x363
Support, U-shape, for top panel
Gasket EPDM expanding rubber self-
adhering

31




| Part number | Description
7 WB000264-0001  Plastic fastener
8 WB000267-0001 Edge protector grip range 1.0 - 2.0
THK
9 WMO031705  Support, L-shape

WMO029611 © Copyright 32

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11 Hydraulic

11.1 Hydraulic module (suction pump)

I TN

| Part number | Description
Pulser see page 40
1 Combined unit
With single bump connection for the air venting tube
WM020553-0004 Compact pump
WMO020553-0001 Pump and meter diesel and gasoline 40 Ipm & 70 Ipm
WM020553-0002 Pump and meter diesel and gasoline
single sided side A 40 Ipm & 70 Ipm
UWMO009289-0004 Pump and meter diesel 70 Ipm (only U)
UWMO009289-0001 Pump and meter gasoline 40 Ipm (only U)
2 Fuel meter
UWMO002393 Fuel meter (field exchange part for WM002393-0001, WM002393-0002,
WM002393-0003, WM002393-0004)
WM002393-0001 Double sided, 40 Ipm
WM002393-0003 Double sided, 70 Ipm
WM002393-0002 Single sided side A, 40 Ipm
WM002393-0004 Single sided side A, 70 Ipm
3 WMO018719-0001 Fuel pump

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 33

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1.

3

30.

34

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
see page 38 Valve ass'y

2 -

3 Identification label
WMO021062-0004 Combined unit, compact pump
WMO021062-0002 Combined unit, pump & meter - single sided
WMO021062-0001 Combined unit, pump & meter - double sided
WMO022147-0001 Fuel pump, internal gear

4 Fuel meter see page 33 and page 38

5 Cover, machined
WMO009207-0001 | With single bump connection for the air venting tube

7 WMO002220 @ Screw seal, hexagon socket cap, M8 x 20

8 WMO002236 @ Seal screw, hexagon socket cap, M6 x 16

30 WMO017874 | Float guide

31 WMO008785 | Float

32 WMO013808 ' Cover, moulded

33 WMO001979  O-ring T=3.5, ID=47

34 WMO000611 | O-ring formed T=4

35 WU002986-0001 ' O-ring T=4.0, ID=98

36 WMO001438 Plug

37 WMO002217 | O-ring T=5.0, ID=21

38 WMO001440 Pin (Note! Pin for liquid tubes WM042967, page 53)

40 WMO000612  O-ring T=3.5, ID=35

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 35

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.1.1 Pump internal gear

WHEN THE LOWER FLOAT, WMO17958, IS ASSEMBLED IT
SHALL BE CHECKED THAT THE BACK OF THE FLOAT
NOT I8 ABLE TO GET STUCKED AGAINST THE PUMP
™ 19) (20 21 SECTION A-A HOUSE. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FLOAT AND THE
' PUMP HOUSE SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 MM.

\ lL.I

| Part number | Description
1 WRO000632 Housing
2 U .
3 WM022147 Identification label fuel pump, internal gear, EMEA/LA (see also page 35)
4 WMO022270  Pulley, Z-profile
6 WMO001387 Cover, flat head and shaft
7 WMO001956 @ O-ring T=3.53, ID=85,32
8 WMO001420 Idler
9 WMO001426 @ Rotor
11 WMO000700 Cover, machined end cap
12 WMO001957  O-ring T=1.78, ID=37.82
13 WMO022112 @ Seal screw, hex head, M8 x 20
14 WMO001953 | O-ring T=3, ID=28
15 WMO017958 Float (See "Service Info SI-06-003 2006-11-06.pdf")
(Used in production on diesel units from 2007-03-01)
16 WMO001934  Seal
17 WMO001083 | Plug 1/4"
18 WMO001088 Seal cap
19 WMO001089 @ Gasket ID=17, OD=26, T=0.8
20 WMO001434 Cap
21 WMO001955 | O-ring T=1.78, 1D=29.8
23 WMO001421 | Screw adjusting
24 WMO001382 Spring D=18.5, L=58.7
25 WMO001383 Damper
26 WMO001667 Key, woodruff D=19, T=4.75
27 WB000367-0002 | Plug , hexagon socket pipe plug R3/8"
28 WB000341-0001 | Nut, 5/8" UNF jam-nut

WMO029611 © Copyright 36

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description 1
1 WMO001961 Plug 1/8" NPTF L=6.35, hole=3.3
mm
(wrench 3/16” see below)
452971 Plug 1/8" NPTF L=6.35, hole=2,4
mm
(wrench 3/16” see below)
452882 Wrench (Allen key) 3/16”
2 WMO001078 | Air separator
3 WMO001424 Bushing L=31.8mm

WMO029611 © Copyright 37

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.2 iMeter

1

| Part number | Description DWG
1 WMO000504 Cover check 001-201943
2 WMO001101  O-ring 001-921075
4 WMO000695-0002 Valve ass'y
WMO000667 O-ring 001-921074
WMO023021  Plug
9 WMO020020-0001  Meter dome 001-047870
11 (see kit 174055 below)
174055 Modifying kit, WIP + magnetic wheel + O-rings
24 WMO000639 Taptite seal screw (hex head)
WMO000638 Taptite screw, hex head, M6 L=1/2" with washer
WMO000638-0001  Taptite screw, hex head, M6 L=3/4" with washer
25 Cover
WMO020586  Pressed (std)
WMO001425  Casting
27 WMO001103  Gasket

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 38

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.3 Hydraulic

Dispenser

| Part number |

Description

see page 38

WMO004596

N —

WMO000612
WuU002986-0001

A~ w

6a WB000382
b WM002000

c WM002003
d WM002096

Valve ass'y

Hydraulic module for dispenser
ass'y

(Combined unit, remote inlet and
meter)

AdBlue® - see 11.3.2 page 40

Sealing screw, hexagon socket cap,
M6X45

O-ring
O-ring T=4.0, ID=98

Strainer

Nipple adapter

Strainer
40-70L
70-130L

11.3.1 iMeter - Dispenser - New 2012

| Part number |

Description

WM032399-0001
WM032399-0002
WM032399-0003
WM032399-0004

WMO032375
WM033193-0002

WMO031449

A ON -

WMO037609
WMO036644
WMO034667
WMO031291

o ~N OO,

WMO011606-0001
WMO011606-0002
WM011606-0003

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

Combined unit, remote inlet and
meter
Double sided
Single sided A
Double sided, urea
Single sided a, urea
Pistone guide
O-ring, Fluorsilicon
Strainer
Gasket
Fluorsilicon
Nitrile
Cap
Inlet adapter for AdBlue®
Strainer
1 1/2" 16 UNF, gasoline & diesel

1 1/2" 16 UNF, ethanol & bio diesel

Hydrosorb diesel

39



11.3.2 iMeter - AdBlue®

| Part number | Description
WMO032399-0003 Combined unit, remote inlet and
meter double sided, AdBlue®
WMO000613-0002 | O-ring, T=4, ID=98
1 WMO031291 | Flans: AdBlue® inloppsadaptor

IAdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.| 1.

Old version, see spare part list WM011947

11.4 Pulser for iMeter

| Part number | Description
1 WMO001682-0001 Pulser
2 WB000396-0001  Self tapping screw, poz, pan head,
type C ST2,9 x 13
3 Seal screw, hexagon socket cap,
WMO008105 M6X20

11.5 Sealing

| Part number | Description

1 WMO003776 Seal (lead)
2 WMO005835 Holder for lead seal @=10
4 WMO004069 Seal, lead, @=10

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 40

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.6 Xflo™ (low dome cover)

Note! Note!
The XWIP is blue (not black) Always change the Xflo™ (meter) and
the XWIP (pulser) as one unit.

2

4 "%
r )
O

| Part number | Description
xWIP I
WM019142-0001 Pulser comp xWIP Il IEC EEXI
WMO015675-0001 Cable 4x0.34 zone SC Eexi L=3500
WMO015675-0002 Cable 4x0.34 zone SC Eexi L=2500
WMO029220 | Valve
WM022490 O-ring
WMO018102 | Coupling for dome low
Strainer for Xflo™
WMO011606-0001 Gasoline & diesel
WMO011606-0002 Ethanol & bio diesel
5 Meter, dome low and XWIP
182107 Double sided
182117 Double sided, Ethanol
182127 Single A, Ethanol
182137 Single B, Ethanol
6 Combined unit, pump, meter, dome low and XWIP
182105 Double sided
182115 Double sided, Ethanol
182106 Double sided, W&M
182116 Double sided, Ethanol W&M
182125 Single A, Ethanol
182135 Single B, Ethanol
182126 Single A, Ethanol, W&M
182136 Single B, Ethanol, W&M

A WON -

WMO029611 © Copyright 41

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
Combined unit, remote inlet, meter, dome low and XWIP
WM028606-0001 Double sided
WM028606-0003 Double sided, Ethanol
WM028606-0005 Single A, Ethanol
WM028606-0007 Single B, Ethanol
8 WMO011472  O-ring T=4,09:23 AM
9 WMO022810  Strainer 132 microns

]
WM029611 © Copyright

42
2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.7 Valves

11.7.1 Petrol, diesel, AdBlue® & LPG

| Part number | Description
WMO021181 Solenoid valve, proportional, single, AL
WMO021182 Solenoid valve, on/off, single, AL
WMO000340 Solenoid valve, proportional, duplex
WMO002190 Solenoid valve, on/off LPG
Solenoid valve vapour, on/off, single
WM021576-0001 = | Cable L=3m
WM021576-0002 | Cable L=5m
WMO015630 Solenoid valve, proportional, single nickel plated (AdBlue®)
WMO043174  Lock pin
WMO044745-0001 Solenoid valve, proportional, single, IECEX, alu body
WMO044747-0001 Solenoid valve, proportional, duplex, IECEX, brass body

abh wnN -

© oo~N®

WMO029611 © Copyright 43

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.8 LPG

| Part number | Description

A wWN

5
6

WMO032474
WMO032465

WMO032467

WMO032475
WMO019643-0001
WMO032465

WMO032467

WMO021745
WMO031856-0001
WT000529
WTO000435
WTO000478

WTO000443

WMO032471
WTO000555

Air separator
Without temperature sensor
Plug G1/8"
Washer, sealing
| | ID=10.2, OD=13.9, T=1
With temperature sensor
Temperature sensor
Plug G1/8"
Washer, sealing
| | ID=10.2, OD=13.9, T=1
WIP box, LPG meter (see page 44)
Pulser, WIP (red)
Filter
Filter cartridge
O-ring, T=3.53, ID=74.61
Plug hex. socket head, with gasket,
G 3/8"
Meter (see also page 46)

Differential valve 3/8" (see page 45)

Tubes - see page 81.
Solenoid valve - see page 43

Unique parts for Global Star LPG AU - see page 101

11.8.1 WIP box

| Part number | Description

N

WMO022212
WMO021732
WMO038652

WMO002236

WB000404
WMO009817
WMO000495
WMO000496
WMO000510
WMO000502
WMO010860
WMO021730

WMO003767

Pin for rotating valve, L=196
Support, box shape, WIP box
Pulser WIP LPG (red) and cable
Seal screw, hexagon socket CAP,
M6x16

Retaining ring, external e-type,
shaft=9.5 dia, ID=7, T=0.9
Washer, plain ID=10, OD=16, T=1
Valve

Spring, plain

Pin

Magnet, ring

Spring, retainer

Cover plate WIP box

Seal screw, hexagon socket cap,
M4x10

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

44



11.8.2 Differential control-valve - LPG

SECT: A-A

13 2
—— \ ®¥ ——(2)
18 @
10 /\—@
: ’ ®
14 ED 25 31
” . . ’ ! : - z
T
2 M’ X

21,5
<
|
]

635
141
o

g;l 17
=) ” |
i E ! L,é%;] I
[ I I [
e T |
| Part number [ Description | Part number | Description
WT000555 Differential valve 3/8

(see page 44)

Coupling, straight male 1/4"
NPT - DN:12

Coupling, straight 22mm x 3/4"
29 WB000726 14 NPT

30 WEO001173 Ring progressive, DN 12

31 WEQ01172  Nut DN 12

28 WTO001099

D
WMO029611 © Copyright 45

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



11.8.3

17

AN

LA N XX

s

\%

LPG meter

%
//////A

e

[

7
A WX
7,77,

. —

W

45
46
47
44
54

15

IS

iR

Ly

s

s rs2, 2%

LLL

AR

Y

SECT: B-B

bdobbs b bbe

15 i

16 e~

(9
N
c

777777

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

19

49

23

36

32

31

29

37

46



[ Part number [ Description | Part number | Description
WMO032471 Meeter

Washer , sealing

52 WMO32467 |p_ 102 0D=13.9, T=1

WMO029611 © Copyright 47

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



WMO029611 © Copyright 48

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



12 Inlet

12.1 Valve non return (version 1)

| Part number | Description

WM024090 O-ring
Screw, hex head, M8 x 20, with
WMO009773-0001 | flange

o b

12.2 Valve non return (version 2)

| Part number | Description
WMO027491 | Valve, non return (version 2)

2 WMO009773-0001 Screw, hex head, M8X20, with
| flange

4 WMO027490 = O-ring, ID=62:T=4.0

line = version 2

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 49

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



12.3 Check valve

| Part number | Description
WMO000470 Check valve
4 WMO000466 Gasket
\
9 WMO000464 O-ring T=2.0, ID=47
10 WMO000462 O-ring T=3.5, ID=42
13 WMO000465 O-ring T=2.4, ID=4.3

12.4 Global inlet

| Part number | Description

1 WM002209 Magnet, block OD=12, L=13 NOTE!

2 WMO000436  Strainer The magnets are powerful. Be careful
Tube, flexible not to get pinched when handling the

3 WM000788-0001 350 mm (option) magnets.

WMO000788-0005 475 mm (standard)
WMO000788-0002 550 mm (option)
WM000788-0003 625 mm (option)
WMO000788-0004 750 mm (option)
4 Tube, flexible - triangular flange
(option)
WMO044091 Gasket
WMO029703-0001 350 mm (option)
WM029703-0002 = 475 mm (option)
WM029703-0003 650 mm (option)

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 50

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



12.5 Filter pot

| Part number | Description
Filter pot
WMO021502-0001 Standard, inlet left

WM021502-0003 Hydro (indicates water), inlet left

WM021502-0005 Bio diesel, inlet left

2 Filter (When you opened the filter pot
you need a new O-ring, WM021210)
WMO003157 Cellulose
WMO007580 Hydro (indicates water)
WMO021247 Bio diesel

34,5
6 WMO007307 | Cover filter pot
8 WMO021210 | O-ring formed T=4 mm
9 WMO003152 | Seal (rubber)

10 WB000375-0001 | Stud, M8 x 30

(Do not tighten too hard, T=3 Nm)
(for galvanic isolation use washer
WMO000627-001 and lock nut
WB000229-0004)

14 WMO002209 Magnet
15 WMO020495 O-Ring T=3,65, ID=41,5
17 WMO017243 Seal ID=8,7, OD=14, T=1,5

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 51

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



12.6 Holder Slave/SAT

| Part number | Description

Inlet Global Star V Slave/SAT

WMO037779 Support, L-shape, for clamp
WM023073 Clamp, 32-35mm
WMO037776 Steel tube

WMO029798 Support U-shape

ahrwWwN

SAT tube holder
6 WMO042945 Box-shape support [1]
7 WMO042949 V-shape support [2]
8 WMO042954 Z-shape support [1]
9 WB000212-0002 M8x16 [2]
10 =~ WBO000211-0014 M6x80 [4]
11 WB000211-0002 M6x45 [4]

Dresser Wayne strongly recommends
using emergency shut-off valves to
prevent substantial fuel leakage (not

supplied by Wayne).
WARNING! Observe strict compliance with local
installation instructions, to avoid
pipe/pump leakage that may result in
substantial fuel leakage.

SAT tube holder

WMO029611 © Copyright 52

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13 Tubes

You will find the tube number
printed on the tube.

13.1 Misc.

1. 3.
5. 7.
| Part number | Description
1 WMO026645 | Coupling, female double bump, 2 inlet, 1 outlet
2 WMO041139 Cover, hose connector
3 WMO030445 Hose connector with pin
4 WMO028990 Hose connector VR lock
5 WMO042967 | Lock pin for tube fitting
O-ring
6 WM024393 T=4,2 id=23
WM038241 Vapour tubes to hose connector, T=3,53, id=9,12
WMO041834 Vapour tubes, T=3.0, id=9.0
7 WMO028989 Hose connector with VR HC

WMO029611 © Copyright 53

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Tubes - Fuel delivery

Nezzle 4A
Nozzie 3A | Nozzle 4B

Nozzle 2A J Nezzle 3B
Nozzle 1A [ g Hoenai2s
4 Nozzle 18

Double sided

Tubes - Vapour
Nozzle 4A

: Nozzle 4A
e3a I Nozzle 4B ] Nozzle 4B
Nozzle 3A B ) » Nozzle 34 B 8 =
Nozzle 2A Nozzle 2A
Nozzle 14 I Nozzle 28 Nozzle 2B
3 = M’%%!\g18 MJ\Q1A ; -
Nozzle 1B
A B A B

Double sided

WMO029611 © Copyright 54

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2 HH & HHR

13.2.1 Liquid tubes (HH & HHR)

Style
11-111 1A 2A 3A 4A S5A
22-222
33-333 WM028924 WM0o28926 WM028928 WM028930
44-444
55-555 B B B B B
A A A A A
Flow rate
40 & 70 & 40-70 WM028815 WMO2 WM028219 WM028921 WMO047982
1B 2B 3B 4B 5B
HIGH FLOW MODELS
1A 2A
WM029184 WM029191
Style
11-21* WM029162 WM029170 WM029175
22-42* — — WM029179
Flow rate B B B B
130 A A A A
— . WM029177
WM029159 WM029164 WM029172
WM029181 WMO029189
1B 2B
Style
11-211
Flow rate 1A
130//40
1A [wimo28924
I [ B | [ B |
— - R
WMO029159 WMO029164
WMO029164

WM029181

1B WM029246 1B

WMO029611 © Copyright 55

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Style

11-22*
22-33*
33-44*

Flow rate
130/40
130/40/40

130/40/40/40

Style
22-32*
33-43*

Flow rate
130/40
130/40/40

Style
11-31*

Flow rate
130 SIM

1A 2A
WM029184 |
i 3A 4A
— WM029170 WM028928 WM028930
[HIC] WM029200
B B B B
A A A A
H][L
WM029164 WM028919 WM028921
3B 4B
WM029206
WM029181 1B 2B
1A
WM029184
2A 3A
WM029162 WM029170
— WM029216 WM029222
B B B B
A A A A
WM029159 WM029164 WM029214
2B 3B
WM029181
1B
1A
WM029184
WM029162 WM029170
_____________ o WM003123
v M a3
B B
A A
WM029159 WM029164
WM029181

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

56



WMO029184 2A
Style WM049625
20-42* WMO029162 WM028170
_________________________ WMOoo3123
Flow rate ] ! !
120 SIM/40 B B B
A A A
WMO029159 WMO029164
WM029181 WMO049623
2B
1B
1A 2A
Style WM029184 |
11-32*
Flow rate i |[wmo29170
130 SIM/40 =] e WMO003123
[H]C] ! WM029200 : !
B B
A A
HI[L
WMO029164
WM029206
1B 2B
WM029181
BLEND MODELS
1A
Style WM029184
23-21* 2A 3A
34-32* WM029162 WM029170
45-43* — WM029216 WM029222
Flow rate B B B B
40 A A A A
WM029159 WM029164 WM029214
2B 3B
WM029181
1B

WMO029611 © Copyright 57

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Style

23-22*
34-33*
45-44*

Flow rate
40/40
40/40/40
40/40/40/40

SINGEL SIDE MODELS

Style

11-11 SA
22-22 SA
33-33 SA
44-33 SA

Flow rate

40 & 70 & 40-70

Style

11-11 SB
22-22 SB
33-33 8B
44-44 SB

Flow rate

40 & 70 & 40-70

Style

11-21 SA
22-32 SA
33-43 SA

Flow rate
130
130/40
130/40/40

Style

11-21 SB
22-32 8B
33-43 SB

Flow rate
130
130/40
130/40/40

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

1A 2A
WM029184 |
! 3A 4A
WMO028928 WM028930
[H]L] WM029200
B B B B
A A A A
HILL
WM029164 WM028919 WM028921
3B 4B
WM029206
WM029181 1B 2B
1A 2A 3A 4A
WM029229 WM029235 WM029242
A A A A
A A A A
WM028915 WM028919 WM028921
1B 2B 3B 4B
1A 2A 3A
WM029246 WM029248 WM029251
A A A A
WM029159
‘—|-‘ WM029164
A A A A
WM029159 WM029164 WM029214
2B 3B
WM029181

58



Style
11-21 SB

Flow rate
130 SAT

Style
11-21 SA

Flow rate
130 SAT

Style
11-22 SB

Flow rate
130/40

Style
11-22 SA

Flow rate
130/40

Style
22-33 SA

Flow rate
130/40/40

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

A A
LI[H N
WM029280
WM029293
WM029296 ™ \WM029285
1B
1A
A A
LA N
WM029280
C T
WM029293
WM029296
WM029329
A A
HJL
WM029164
WM029206
WM029181
1B 2B
1A 2A
WM029342
A A
HJL
WM029164
WM029246
3A
1A 2A WM029235
WM029342
A A A
HJL
WM029164
WM029246

59



Style

22-42 SA 1A 28
Flow rate
130/130 A A A A
= - WMO029177
WMO029159 '-|-' WM029184 WM029172
WMO029246 WM029181 WMO044437
SAT MODELS
1A
WM029287
Style D |
22-32* WM029325 2A
WM029323 WM029216
Flow rate — WM029282
130 SAT OUT/40 [LIH] Wmo029278 [L A
B B B
A A A
CLI[H N
WM029280
WM029214
WM029293 WM029296 2B
| \Wmozo285
1B
1A
WM029287
|
Style
11-21* l WM029325
Flow rate — WM029282
130 SAT OUT// [CH] WM029278 [L][H
B B
A A
LI[H LI[H
WM029280
WM029293
WM029296
! WM029285
1B

WMO029611 © Copyright 60

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Style 1A

11-211 D | WM029287
Flow rate WM029325
130 SAT OUT//130
— WM029282
[L][H] Wmv029278 [L][H]
B B
A A
WM029159 WM029164
WMO029181
1B
1A
WM029184
WM029162 WM029170
1
B B
A A
LI[H LI[H
WM029280
WM029293
WM029296
! WM029285
1B
Style 1A
11-211
WM028924
Flow rate
130 SAT OUT//40 B B
A A
L][H L][H
WM029280
WM029293
WM029296 WM029285
1B

WMO029611 © Copyright 61

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1A

A A
L[H L H
WM029280
L1
WM029293
WM029296
WM029329
1B
1A
Style WM029184
22-322 2A
WM029162 WM029170 WM029216
Flow rate —
130 SAT OUT/40//
130/40 B B B
A A A
L{[H 029269 LIH
WM029280
WM029214
WM029293 WM029296 2B
l WM029285
1B

WMO029611 © Copyright 62

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Liquid tubes Global Star V HH & HHR

See also the drawings above.

| Part number | Description
WMO011609 Coupling, female double bump, 2 inlet, 1 outlet
WMO028924 Side B, hydraulic 1, hose connection 1B
WMO028926 Side B, hydraulic 2, hose connection 2B
WMO028928 Side B, hydraulic 3, hose connection 3B
WMO028930 Side B, hydraulic 4, hose connection 4B
WMO028915 Side A, hydraulic 1, hose connection 1A
WMO028917 Side A, hydraulic 2, hose connection 2A
WMO028919 Side A, hydraulic 3, hose connection 3A
WMO028921 Side A, hydraulic 4, hose connection 4A
WMO029162 Side B, hydraulic 1, to coupling
WMO029170 Side B, hydraulic 2, to coupling
WMO029175 Side B, hydraulic 3, to coupling
WMO029179 Side B, hydraulic 4, to coupling
WMO029159 Side A, hydraulic 1, to coupling
WMO041885 Side A, hydraulic 2, to coupling
WMO029172 Side A, hydraulic 3, to coupling
WMO029177 Side A, hydraulic 4, to coupling
WMO029184 Side B, Coupling - hose connection 1B
WMO029181 | Side A, coupling - hose connection 1A
WMO029191  Side B, coupling - hose connection 2B
WMO029189 Side A, coupling - hose connection 2A
WMO029210  Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - hose connection 2B
WMO029206 Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - hose connection 2A
WMO029200 Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L) - coupling
WMO029198 Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L) - coupling
WMO036828 Side A, hydraulic 2, hose connection 1A
WMO029216 Side B, hydraulic 3, hose connection 2B
WMO029214 Side A, hydraulic 3, hose connection 2A
WMO029222 Side B, hydraulic 4, hose connection 3B
WMO029219 Side A, hydraulic 4, hose connection 3A
WMO029226 Side A, hydraulic 1, hose connection 1B
WMO029229 Side A, hydraulic 2, hose connection 2B
WMO029235 Side A, hydraulic 3, hose connection 3B
WMO029242 Side A, hydraulic 4, hose connection 4B
WMO029248 Side A, hydraulic 3, hose connection 2B
WMO029251 Side A, hydraulic 4, hose connection 3B
WMO047982 Side A, hydraulic 5, hose connection 5A
WMO047984 Side B, hydraulic 5, hose connection 5B
WMO029246 Side B, coupling - hose connection 1B
WMO029293 Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO041888 Side A, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029269 Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029280 Side A, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029285 Side A, coupling - hose connection 1A, SAT model
WMO029329 Side A, coupling - hose connection 1B, SAT model
WMO029342 Side A, Hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - hose connection 2B
WMO029323 ' Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029325 Side B, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029278 Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029282  Side B, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029287 Side B, Coupling - hose connection 1B, SAT model
WMO031441 Side B, hydraulic 1, hose connection 1A

WMO029611 © Copyright 63

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2.2 Liquid tubes (HH & HHR) (first two years of production)

STANDARD
Style 1A 2A 3A 44
11-11*
22-20% WMO028292 WM028298 WIM028300
33-33*
44-44% B B B B
A A A A
Flow rate WM028280 WM028284 WMQO32677
40/40/40/40
40-70/40/40/40 1B 2B 3B 4B
70/40/40/40
HIGH FLOW MODELS
1A 2A
WMO28656 WMO28776
Style
11-21* WM028748 WM025761
22.42* — VWM028765
Flow rate B B B B
130 A A A A
Style ,_, ,_, WM028177
23-21* WM029159 WMO029164 WM029172
Flow rate WMO28653 WMO28773
40
1B 2B
1A
WMO028656
Style
11-31* WM028748 WMO003123
i pooTTT T i
1 1 1
Flow rate B B B
130 SIM A A A
WM029159 WMO029164
WMO028653
1B

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 64

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Style

22-32*
33-43*
34-32*
45-43*

Flow rate
130/40
130740740

Style
11-32%

Flow rate
130 SIM/40

Style

11-22*
22-33*
33-44*

Flow rate
130/40
130/40/40
130740740740

1A

WMO032166
2A 3A
WM029162
WM028885 WMO028891
B B B B
A A A A
WM029159 WMO029164 WM028882 WMO028887
28 3B
WMO028653
1B
1A 2A
WM030634
WMO028903
wMmos2440 WMO003123
[H][L] yvm028898 P i
B B B
A A A
HI[LTWM028896
_ WMO032438
WMO028900
WM028653
1B 2B
1A 2A
WM030634
WMO028903
3A 4A
= WIM032440 WM032682 WM028300
[H[L] wwi028898
B B B B
A A A A
HI[LT\WM028896
_ WM032438
WM032686 WMO32677
3B 4B
WMO028900
WM028653
1B 2B

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

65



Style 1A

11-211
Flow rate B B
40//130 A A
WIM029159 WM029164
WM028653
1B
Style VWM033247
11-211 1A
1301740
A A
WM029159
WM029164
1B
WMO028871
OBS|
Divider panel can't be used on this model
BLEND
Style 1A 2A
23-22* WMO030634
34-33* WM028903
45-44* 3A 4A
46-44*
WM032440 WM032682 WM028300
Flow rate |H|IL ] Wm028898
40/40 B B B B
40/40/40 A A A A
40/40/40/40 HIlL | WM028896
WM032438
WM032686 WMO32677
3B 4B
WM028900
WMO028653
1B 2B

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 66

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



SAT

Style
11-21*

Flow rate
SAT OUT 130

Style
22-32*

Flow rate
130 SAT OUT/0

Style
11-21
22-32

130/130 SAT B
130/40 SAT B

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

1A
| WM030634
WM029323
— W029282
LIMH]wwvio29278 TLIH
B B
A A
L |lH ] wmo29269 [LYIH
WMO29280
WMO029293
WMO29296
D | WM031366
1B
1A
| WMO30634
WMO029323 2A
— WM029282 WIM028885
L[H] WM020278 I_I'LIL H
B B B
A A A
LIH [wmo29269 [LYH
_ WMO029280
WMO029293 e WM028882
WM029296 2B
D WMO31366
1B
1A
WM0321686
24
WMO29162 WM029170
— WM028885
B B B
A A A
L ILH[wmo2e269 L JH
o WMO028280
WM029293 WMO28882
WMO028296 2B
D | WMO0313686

1B

67



1A

Style | WMO030634
22-32
WIM029323 2A
Flow rate
130/40 SAT A WMO029282 WM028885
L[H] LIH
B B B
A A A
WMO028159 WM029164 WmM0288382
2B
WM028653
1B
Style WMO033247
11-211
1A
Flow rate
130 SAT OUT/H40 A A
LILH|wm020260 |LAH
— WM029280
VWM029293 B
D WM029296
1B WW032844
OBS!
Divider panel can't be used on this model
SINGEL
1A 2A 3A 4A
Style WM028347 WMO0283853 WM028861 WM028364
11-11 SA
22-22 SA
33-33 SA A A A A
44-33 SA
Flow rate
40/40/40/40
40-70/40/40/40
70/40/40/40

WMO029611 © Copyright 68

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1A

Style
11-21 SA
23-21 SA ry A
WIMO029159
— WM029164
Flow rate
130
WMQ28871
A e e, WMO003123
Style : : :
11-31 SA
A A A
130 SIM WIM029159
— WM029164
WM028871
Style
11-21 SB Y x
L [[H]wnmoz29269 [LQH
Flow rate _ WMO29280
130 SAT WIM029293
T WIM029296
D I WMO031366
1B
Style 1A
11-21 SA
A A
Flow rate LIIHIwmo29260 LLQH
130 SAT — WIM029280
WM029293 e
D WIM029296

WM032844

WMO029611 © Copyright 69

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1A 2A

Style
22-32 SA A A A
WM028159

Flow rate I
130/40 WMO029164 WM032856

WM028871

1A 2A 3A

Style
11-22 SA A A A
22-33 SA HIl L [VWM028896

Flow rate WM032438 WM036104
130740
130/40/40 WM034329

WM034325

SPECIAL 1A

22-211 WMO028847 WMO37330

401/
701 A A
40-70/f

1B

1A 2A 3A
WMO028871 WM032856 WMO028869
Style
11-21 SB
22-32 8B A A A A
33-43 SB WMO029159

—

Flow rate '—|" WNM029164

130
130740
130/40/40

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 70

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Liquid tubes (HH & HHR) (first two years of production)

| Part number | Description
WMO028289 Side B, hydraulic 1, nozzle 1
WMO028292 | Side B, hydraulic 2, nozzle 2
WMO028298 Side B, hydraulic 3, nozzle 3
WMO028300 Side B, hydraulic 4, nozzle 4
WMO028280 Side A, hydraulic 1, nozzle 1
WMO028282 | Side A, hydraulic 2, nozzle 2
WMO028284 | Side A, hydraulic 3, nozzle 3
WMO028286 Side A, hydraulic 4, nozzle 4
WMO028748 | Side B, hydraulic 1, to coupling
WMO029159 | Side A, hydraulic 1, to coupling
WMO028757 | Side B, hydraulic 2, to coupling
WMO029164 Side A, hydraulic 2, to coupling
WMO028761 | Side B,
WMO029172 ' S A, hydraulic 3, to coupling
WMO028765 | Side B, hydraulic 4, to coupling
WMO029177 | Side A, hydraulic 4, to coupling
WMO028656 @ Side B, hose 1, coupling - hose 1
WMO028653 | Side A, hose 1, coupling - hose 1
WMO028776 | Side B, coupling - hose 2
WMO028773 Side A, Coupling - hose 2
WMO029323 | Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029325 | Side B, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029293 | Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029296 Side A, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (L), SAT
WMO029278 | Side B, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - coupling
(
(
(

WMO029282 | Side B, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029269 | Side A, hydraulic 1, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO029280 | Side A, hydraulic 2, duplex valve (U) - coupling
WMO030634 | Side B, hose 1, from coupling

WMO031366 | Side A, coupling - hose connection 1A
WMO028847 | Side A, hydraulic 1, side b, hose connection 1
WMO028853 | Side A, hydraulic 2, side b, hose connection 2
WMO028861 Side A, hydraulic 3, side B, hose connection 3
WMO028864  Side A, hydraulic 4, side B, hose connection 4

u
u
u
u

WMO029611 © Copyright 71

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2.3 Tubes vapour - suction (HH & HHR)
Tubes vapour - suction (HH & HHR), first year of production, see page 76.

side B

14.

WMO029611 © Copyright 72

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
1 Tube, hose adapter - hose adapter
WM028933 L=141 (each)
WMO029405 L=281 (every two)
WMO029407 L=420 (every third)
WM056270 L=560 (every fourth)
123 Pump - hose connection
Suction Remote
Hose A side B side A side B side
connection
1 WM028948 WMO030601 WM028952 WMO030667
2 WM029432 WM029439 WM029451 WM029454
3 WM029441 WM029444 WM029549 WM029552
4 WM029446 WM029448 WM029555 WM029557
Pump - hose connection
Suction 1 phase Remote 1 phase
Hose A side B side A side B side
connection
1 WMO030740 WMO030601 WMO030753 WMO030677
2 WMO030746 WM029439 WMO030758 WM029454
3 WMO030748 WM029444 WMO030760 WM029552
4 WMO030750 WM029448 WMO030762 WMO029557
Pump - hose connection
Suction singel Remote singel
Singel A Singel B Singel A Singel B
1 WM028950 WMO030601 WM028954 WMO030677
2 WMO030697 WM029439 WMO030679 WM029454
3 WMO030705 WM029444 WMO030681 WM029552
4 WMO030710 WM029448 WMO030693 WMO029557
3 WM059599-0002 @ Solenoid valve, proportional, single, cable 3m
4 WMO028464  Shelf for VR module
5 WMO028456 Coupling, 90° male G 1/4, male G 1/4 adj
6 WMO002055 | Coupling, 90° male G 3/8, D=10
7 WB000344-0001 | T-coupling, female Rp1" x Rp1/2" x Rp1/2"
8 WB000343-0001 | Bushing, male R1/2" x female Rp3/8"
9 WMO002041 Coupling, straight male G 3/8, D=10
10 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet
WMO028534 Suction (3-phase)
WMO028560 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030080 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030082 Remote (1-phase)
11 WMO002051 Coupling, 90 ° male G 1/4, D=10
12 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet
WM028536 Suction
WM028566 Remote
13 see above
14 WMO031400 Plug, d=10, I=50 with O-ring (for quick hose connector - vapour)

Vapour tubes from pump to outlet, see page 80

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

73




13.2.4 Tubes vapour gate - suction (HH & HHR)

Tubes vapour gate - suction (HH & HHR), first year of production, see page 78.

VRM system overview, see page 93.

29.

74

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
1 Tube, hose adapter - hose adapter
WM028933 L=141 (each)
WM029405 L=281 (every two)
WMO029407  L=420 (every third)
WM056270 L=560 (every fourth)

2 Vapour meter - hose connection
21 Hose A side B side singel A
connection
WMO030595 WMO030599 WMO031380
1 (WMO041640 + (WM041605 + (WMO041640 +
WM041577) WM041614) WMO041577)
WMO031352 WMO031338 WMO031382
2 (WMO041640 + (WM041605 + (WMO041640 +
WM041628) WM041649) WM041628)
WMO031354 WMO031347 WMO031384
3 (WMO041640 + (WM041605 + (WMO041640 +
WM041631) WM041660) WM041631)
WMO031357 WMO031349 WMO031386
4 (WMO041640 + (WM041605 + (WM041640 +
WM041640) WM041666) WM041640)
Tubes inside the parentheses is used when solenoid valves are used (option).
3 WMO028197 Support, L-shape
4 WMO038656 Tube, vapour meter - damper
(for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028526 - see also figure on page 27)
5 WMO038082 Damper (quick hose connection)
6 Tube, vapour, side B, damper - valve

WMO038657 Suction

| (for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028532 - see also figure on page 27)
WMO038660 Remote

| (for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028548 - see also figure on page 27)

7 WMO059599-0002 | Solenoid valve, proportional, single, cable 3m
8 WMO028464 Shelf for VR module

9 WMO028456 Coupling, 90° male G 1/4, male G 1/4 adj

10 WMO002055 Coupling, 90° male G 3/8, D=10

11 WB000344-0001 | T-coupling, female Rp1" x Rp1/2" x Rp1/2"
12 WB000343-0001 Bushing, male R1/2" x female Rp3/8"

13 WMO002041 Coupling, straight male G 3/8, D=10

14 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet

WMO028534 Suction (3-phase)
WMO028560 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030080 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030082 Remote (1-phase)
15 WMO002051 Coupling, 90 ° male G 1/4, D=10
16 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet
WMO028536 Suction
WMO028566 Remote
17 Tube, vapour, side A, damper - valve
WMO038646 Suction (3-phase)
WMO038647 Remote (3-phase)
WMO038649 Suction (1-phase)
WMO038651 Remote (1-phase)

18 WMO038082 Damper (quick hose connection)

19 WMO038654 Tube, vapour meter - damper

20 WMO038133-0002 Vapour meter with cable 2,5m

21 see above

22 WMO020460 T-coupling T D=10 (option)

23 WMO041620 Tube, vapour, T-coupling - check valve (option)
24 WMO020593 Coupling, straight male GE 1/4" D=10 (option)
25 WMO021787 Tube, vapour, vapour gate, prop valve to filter, side A, B (option)
26 WMO021571 | Strainer 200 microns (option)

27 WMO041622 Tube, vapour, T-coupling - check valve (option)
28 Solenoid valve, on/off, single (option)

WMO021576-0001 Cable L=3m
WMO021576-0002 Cable L=5m
29 WMO031399 Plug, d=10, I=50 (for quick hose connector - vapour)

D
WMO029611 © Copyright 75

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2.5 Tubes vapour - suction (HH & HHR) (first year of production)

76

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
WMO020460 @ T-coupling T D=10
WMO028512 | Tube, vapour, vapour gate adapter - T-coupling, L=142
WMO020593 Coupling, straight male GE 1/4" D=10
Tube, vapour, side A, T-coupling - pump side B
WMO030383 Suction
WMO030427 Remote
5 WMO002037 | Coupling, straight male G 1/4, D=10
6 WMO059599-0002 | Solenoid valve, proportional, single, cable 3m
7 WMO028456 ' Coupling, 90° male G 1/4, male G 1/4 adj
8
9

AON -

WMO002055 Coupling, 90° male G 3/8, D=10
WB000344-0001 | T-coupling, female Rp1" x Rp1/2" x Rp1/2"

10 WB000343-0001 | Bushing, male R1/2" x female Rp3/8"
11 WMO002041  Coupling, straight male G 3/8, D=10
12 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet

WMO028534 Suction (3-phase)
WMO028560 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030080 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030082 Remote (1-phase)
13 WMO002051 | Coupling, 90 ° male G 1/4, D=10
14 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet
WMO028536 Suction
WM028566 Remote
15 Tube, vapour, side B, T-coupling - pump side A
WMO030380 Suction (3-phase)
WMO030425 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030429 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030431 Remote (1-phase)
16 Tube, vapour
WMO016719 L=110 mm (each)
WMO016790 L=250 mm (every two)
WMO016791 L=390 mm (every third)

Vapour tubes from pump to outlet, see page 80

]
WMO029611 © Copyright 77

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2.6 Tubes vapour gate - suction (HH & HHR) (first year of production)

27 28

78

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



| Part number | Description
WMO018634 Damper
WMO020460 | T-coupling T D=10
WMO028512 | Tube, vapour, vapour gate adapter - T-coupling, L=142
WMO020593 | Coupling, straight male GE 1/4" D=10
Tube, vapour
WMO023557 L=51 mm
WMO016719 L=110 mm (each)
WMO016790 L=250 mm (every two)
WMO016791 L=390 mm (every third)
5 Tube
WMO030367 With extra valve
WMO030371 Without extra valve
WM028507 With extra valve, single A
WMO029777 Without extra valve, single A

AWON -

6 WMO028197 | Support, L-shape, vapour recovery meter
7 WMO037338 Tube, vapour meter - damper
(for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028526 - see also figure on page
27)
8 Tube, vapour, side B, damper - valve
WMO037340 | Suction (for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028532 - see also figure on
page 27)
WMO037342 Remote (for horizontal damper, on picture, WM028548 - see also figure on
| page 27)
9 WMO002037 | Coupling, straight male male G 1/4, D=10
10 WM059599-0002 @ Solenoid valve, proportional, single, cable 3m
1 WMO028456 @ Coupling, 90° male G 1/4, male G 1/4 adj
12 WMO002055 | Coupling, 90° male G 3/8, D=10
13 WB000344-0001 | T-coupling, female Rp1" x Rp1/2" x Rp1/2"
14 WB000343-0001 | Bushing, male R1/2" x female Rp3/8"
15 WMO002041 Coupling, straight male G 3/8, D=10
16 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet

WM028534 Suction (3-phase)
WM028560 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030080 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030082 Remote (1-phase)
17 WMO002051 | Coupling, 90 ° male G 1/4, D=10
18 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet
WMO028536 Suction
WMO028566 Remote
19 Tube, vapour, side A, damper - valve
WMO028528 Suction (3-phase)
WM028546 Remote (3-phase)
WMO030076 Suction (1-phase)
WMO030078 Remote (1-phase)

20 WMO028524 | Tube, vapour meter - damper
21 WMO019233 | Vapour meter with cable 2,5m
22 Tube, vapour, side A, T-coupling - vapour meter side B

WMO030364 With solenoid valve
WMO030369 Without solenoid valve

23 WM028496 Tube, vapour, side A, T-coupling - solenoid valve

24 WMO020593 | Coupling, straight male GE 1/4" D=10

25 WMO021787  Tube, vapour, vapour gate, prop valve to filter, side A, B
26 WMO021571  Strainer 200 microns

27 WM028499 Tube, vapour, side B, T-coupling - solenoid valve,

28 WMO021576 | Solenoid valve, on/off, single

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 79

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.2.7 Tubes vapour - from pump to outlet

| Part number | Description
WMO028534 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet, suction, 3 phase
WMO028536 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet, suction, 3 phase
WMO030080 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet, suction, 1 phase
WMO028536 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet, suction, 1 phase
WMO028560 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet, dispenser, 3 phase
WMO028566 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet, dispenser, 3 phase
WMO030082 Tube, vapour, side A, pump - outlet, dispenser, 1 phase
WMO028566 Tube, vapour, side B, pump - outlet, dispenser, 1 phase

13.3 Air venting (suction)

=

1. 2. 3.
| Part number | Description
1 WMO006700 = O-ring
2 WMO011355 = Plug with strainer, for air venting
Tube, air venting (with “single bump”)
3 WMO031219 Xflo™
4 WMO031221 iMeter

13.3.1 Kit, air venting tube connection for above ground tank

| Part number | Description
WMO021448 Kit, air venting tube connection for above ground tank

WMO006700 O-ring, T=2,62 1d=11,91, NBR, Nitrile (2 pc.)

See also document WM009812 " Above ground tanks and pipes".

WMO029611 © Copyright 80

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



13.4 Tubes -LPG

13.4.1

Tubes LPG module

| Part number | Description

-

a hrOWN

© 00N o

WMO004190
WMO004189
WEO001173
WEO001172

WMO041913

WMO032511

WMO032490
WMO032490
WMO039535

WMO032511
WMO039557

WMO036037
WMO036043
WMO036039
WMO036045

Ring, cutting, DPR 22-L
Nut, M 22-L
Ring, progressive, DN 12
Nut, DN 12
Tube L=60 (to hose connector, see
also coupling WM041879 kp 13.4.2
(FR))
Tube fuel delivery, solenoid valve -
differential valve
Tube, T-coupling - T-coupling
Tube, T-coupling - T-coupling
Tube, L=70
Tube fuel delivery, solenoid valve
- differential valve
Hydraulic A side
Hydraulic B side (on picture)
Tube fuel delivery, inlet - filter,
hydraulic A
Tube outlet vapour phase, hydraulic A

Tube fuel delivery, inlet - filter, hydraulic
B

Tube outlet vapour phase, hydraulic B

13.4.2

Couplings LPG module

| Part number | Description

WN =

(&,

-_—
S©®~No»

12

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

WMO003160
see page 82
see page 82

WTO001138

WMO022758

WMO003981
WT001108-0001
WMO032482

see page 82
WT001108
WMO000925

see page 82

WMO000925
WTO001141
WM022693

WMO000925
WTO001141
WTO001096

WMO001503
WTO001074

WMO039535

WMO032461

WMO025974

WMO041879

Sealant Loxeal 58-11, thread
sealant

Fill up valve

Coupling

Coupling, 90°, male 3/8" TAPER -
DN12

Coupling, straight, female,
1/4NPTx 3/8NPT

Venting valve

T-coupling, female - DN12
Coupling, straight

T-coupling

T-coupling, female - DN12
T-coupling, male T22-PL
T-coupling

Coupling

T-coupling, male T22-PL
Coupling, 90°, DN 22

Coupling, straight, kor 22-12-PL
Coupling

T-coupling, male T22-PL
Coupling, 90°, DN 22

Ball valve, female 1/2"

Coupling, straight, EGE22-LR-ED
Check valve

Tube, L=70

Coupling, 90°, WE22L 3/4NPT
Coupling, straight 3/4" x M30x1,5L,
LPG hose

Coupling, straight, M30x2 - M30x2
(see also tube WM041913 kp
13.4.1)

Solenoid valve - see page 43

18. 19.

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

81




13.4.3 Tubes LPG

¥od
J

4.

Part number | Description
1 WMO034196 Tube LPG inlet B - pressure gauge B
2 WMO034200 Tube, fuel delivery LPG valve A - outlet A
3 WMO034206 Tube, fuel delivery LPG valve B - outlet B
4 WMO034192 Tube LPG inlet A - pressure gauge A

13.4.4 Coupling, straight return with fill up valve (LPG)

| Part number | Description
WMO000925 Coupling, T-coupling male T22-PL
WM022693 Coupling, straight kor 22-12-PL

WMO004189 Nut M 22-L
WMO004190 Ring cutting, DPR 22-L
WMO001468 i i i

Coupling, straight red. coupling
3/4ANPTxD22

WMO001480 Valve fill up valve

WMO003160 Sealant Loxeal 58-11, thread sealant

N O AWN -

LL

13.4.5 Coupling, T-coupling adjustable, with safety valve D22 (LPG)

| Part number | Description

1 WMO004952 T-coupling adjustable, ET22-PL 4
2 WMO023275 Coupling, straight EGE22L 3/4NPT
3 WMO022692 Coupling, straight female,1/4NPTx

3/4NPT

WMO002191 Valve safety 25BAR
WMO003160 Sealant Loxeal 58-11, thread sealant

[$, 081

13.5 Tubes - AdBlue®

| Part number | Description
1 WEO000571 Coupling, straight male r1"x10, Male
double bump

IAdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V. 1

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



14 Hanging hardware

14.1 Hose

1411 HH

| Part number | Description
WMO030362-0001 ' Hose VR, I=4.06m, black
WMO030362-0002 Hose VR LT, I=4.06m, black
WMO030213-0001 | Hose id=16mm, I1=4.16m, black
WMO030213-0002 | Hose id=16mm,|=4.16m, LT, black
WMO030213-0003 ' Hose id=16mm, |=4.16m, bio diesel, black
WMO030214-0001 | Hose id=21mm, |1=4.16m, black
WMO030214-0002 Hose id=21mm,|=4.16m, LT, black
WMO030214-0003 Hose id=21mm, |1=4.16m, bio diesel, black
WMO030215-0001 | Hose id=25mm, I1=4.16m, black
WMO030215-0002 | Hose id=25mm,|=4.16m, LT, black

VR = Vapour Recovery
LT = Low Temperature

14.1.2 HHR (for quick hose connector)

| Part number | Description
WMO031128-0001 Hose, id=16, I=4,16m
WMO031128-0002 Hose, LT, id=16, |=4,16m
WMO031128-0003 Hose, biodiesel, id=16, |=4,16m
WMO031129-0001 Hose, id=21, I=4,16m
WMO031129-0002 Hose, LT, id=21, I=4,16m
WMO031129-0003 Hose, biodiesel, id=21, |=4,16m
WMO031135-0001 Hose, vr, I=4,16m
WMO031135-0002 Hose, LT, vr, I=4,16m
WMO031135-0005 Hose, vr, I=4,16m
WMO031135-0006 Hose, LT, vr, I=4,16m

VR = Vapour Recovery
LT = Low Temperature

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 83

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



1413 HH

| Part number

| Description

WMO031996-0001
WMO031996-0002
WMO031997-0001
WMO031997-0002
WMO031997-0003
WMO031999-0001
WMO031999-0002
WMO031999-0003
WMO032000-0001
WMO032000-0002

Hose VR, 1=4.22m, black

Hose VR, |=4.22m, LT, black

Hose id=16mm, 1=4.32m, black

Hose id=16mm, 1=4.32m, LT, black

Hose id=16mm, 1=4.32m, bio diesel, black
Hose id=21mm, 1=4.32m, black

Hose id=21mm, 1=4.32m, LT, black

Hose id=21mm, 1=4.32m, bio diesel, black
Hose id=25mm, 1=4.32m, black

Hose id=25mm, 1=4.32m, bio diesel, black

VR = Vapour Recovery
LT = Low Temperature

14.1.4 HH (for quick

hose connector)

| Part number

| Description

WM032867-0001
WM032867-0002
WMO032867-0003
WM032869-0001
WM032869-0002
WM032869-0003
WM032875-0001
WMO032875-0002
WM032875-0005
WM032875-0006

Hose, id=16, 1=4,32m

Hose, LT, id=16, I=4,32m
Hose, biodiesel, id=16, 1=4,32m
Hose, id=21, 1=4,32m

Hose, LT, id=21, I=4,32m
Hose, biodiesel, id=21, 1=4,32m
Hose, vr, 1=4,32

Hose, LT, vr, 1=4,32

Hose, vr, 1=4.32

Hose, LT, vr, 1=4.32

VR = Vapour Recovery
LT = Low Temperature

1415 LPG

| Part number

| Description

WMO021821-002 Hose with break-away, Elaflex ARK 19.5, ID=16, L=5.6m
WMO041807-0001 Hose, ID 13, L=5.3m (France)

14.1.6 AdBlue®

| Part number

| Description

WMO039970 Hose AdBlue®, 5.1m, black

AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

84




14.2 Nozzle - Elaflex Slimline 2

INNER VALUES - FEEL THE DI FFERENCE

WMO026214-0001 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=19/0d=25
WMO026214-0003 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=16/od=21
WMO026214-0004  19mm, 8, spout I[d=21/0d=25, drip stop
WM026214-0005 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=16/0od=21, DSA
WMO026214-0006 19mm, 8, spout id=21/0d=25, drip stop UK
WMO026214-0007 | 19mm, 8, spout id=21/0d=25, drip stop, DSA
WMO026214-0002 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=16/0d=21, ethanol
WM026217-0002 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=21/0d=25, black
WMO026217-0003 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=16/0d=21, green
WMO026217-0001  19mm, 8D, spout id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop
WM026217-0004 | 19mm, 8D, spout id=16/0od=21, black DSA
WMO026217-0006 19mm, 8D, spout id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, UK
WMO026217-0007  19mm, 8D, spout id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, DSA
WMO026217-0002 19mm, 8D, spout id=21/0d=25, black
WM026219-0003 VR, 8D, spout od=25

WMO026219-0002 VR, 8D, spout od=21

WMO026219-0004 VR, 8D, spout od=21, DSA

WMO026219-0001 VR, 8D, spout od=21, ethanol

WMO026220-0001 VR, 8D, spout od=21, green

WMO026220-0003 VR, 8D, spout od=21, black

WMO026220-0002 VR, 8D, spout od=21, blue ethanol

WMO026221-0003 VR, id=16/0d=21, green, with break-away
WMO026221-0004 ' |d=21/0d=25, black, with break, LT
WMO026221-0005 | |d=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break, LT
WMO026221-0002 |d=21/0d=25, black, with break, std
WMO026221-0006 | |d=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break, std
WMO026221-0002 1d=21/0d=25, black, with break, std
|

WMO029611 © Copyright 85

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22




| Part number

| Description

WMO026221-0004
WMO026221-0008
WMO026221-0007
WM026221-0001
WMO026221-0009
WMO026221-0010
WM026221-0011
WM026221-0012
WM026221-0013
WM026221-0014
WMO026221-0015
WMO026221-0016
WM026221-0017
WMO026221-0018
WM026221-0019
WMO026484-0001
WMO026485-0001
WMO026485-0002

ld=21/0d=25, black, with break, IT

ld=16/0d=21, with break, std

Id=16/0d=21, with break, LT

VR, id=16/0d=21, with break-away

Id=21/0d=25, black, with break, DSA

Id=21/0d=25, black, with break, LT, DSA

Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break, LT, DSA
Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break, DSA
Id=16/0d=21, with break, LT, DSA

Id=16/0d=21, with break, DSA

VR, id=16/0d=21, with break-away, DSA

Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break-away, UK DSA
Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break-away, LT, UK
Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break-away, std, UK
Id=21/0d=25, black, drip stop, with break-away, LT, DSA, UK
BP VR, light blue

BP light blue

BP dark blue

14.2.1

Cover- Elaflex Slimline 2

| Part number

| Description

WMO026428-0001
WMO026428-0002
WMO026428-0003
WMO026428-0004
WMO026428-0005
WMO026428-0006
WMO026428-0007
WMO026428-0008
WMO026428-0009
WMO026428-0010
WMO026428-0011

Orange
Black

White
Yellow

Blue

Red

Green

Light green
Light yellow
BP dark blue
BP light blue

It's the same cover for nozzles with VR and without VR.

14.2.2

Splash guard - Elaflex Slimline 2

| Part number

| Description

WMO026471-0002
WMO026471-0005
WMO026471-0006
WMO026471-0003
WMO026471-0004
WMO026471-0001

WMO026471-0007
WMO026471-0009
WMO026471-0010
WMO026471-0019
WMO026471-0017
WMO026471-0018
WMO026471-0008
WMO026471-0016
WMO026471-0011
WMO026471-0012
WMO026471-0013
WMO026471-0015
WMO026471-0014

Id=24, 0d=82, green

Id=24, 0d=82, black

Id=24, 0d=82, green, text UK

Id=24, 0d=82, blue

Id=24, 0d=82, red

Id=24, 0d=82, yellow

BP
Id=24, 0od=82, BP light blue, text NL
Id=24, od=82, BP Light blue, text PT
Id=24, 0d=82, BP Light blue, text ES
Id=26, 0d=92, BP light blue, AT
Id=26, 0od=92, BP dark blue, AT
Id=26, 0d=92, BP dark blue, UK
Id=26, 0d=92, BP light blue, PL
Id=26, 0od=92, BP dark blue, FR
Id=26, 0d=92, BP light blue, FR
Id=26, 0d=92, BP dark blue, NL
Id=26, 0d=92, BP dark blue, PL
Id=26, 0od=92, BP dark blue, ES
Id=26, 0od=92, BP dark blue, PT

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

86




14.2.3 Hose sleeves

| Part number | Description
WMO007104-0001 ‘ Black CS16
WMO007104-0002 ‘ Blude CS16
WMO007104-0003 ‘ Red CS16
WMO007104-0004 ‘ Green CS16
WMO007104-0005 ‘ Yellow CS16
WMO007104-0006 ‘ White CS16
WMO007104-0007 | Orange CS16
WMO007104-0008 ‘ BP dark blue, CS16
WMO007104-0009 ‘ BP light blue, CS16
WMO007545-0001 ‘ Blue CS21
WMO007545-0002 ‘ Yellow CS21
WMO007545-0003 ‘ Black CS21
WMO007545-0004 ‘ Red CS21
WMO007545-0005 ‘ Green CS21
WMO007545-0006 | Orange CS21
WMO007545-0007 ‘ White CS21
WMO007545-0008 ‘ BP dark blue, CS21

WMO029611 © Copyright 87

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



14.3 Nozzle - LPG

| Part number | Description
1 Nozzle, Elaflex, ZVG2
WM029761-0001 DISH connection
WMO029761-0002 ACME connection

1.
14.4 Padlock (HH & HHR)
| Part number | Description 1 2

1 WMO004686 Lock LPG nozzle

2 WMO003189 = Padlock

3 Pin
WM032132-0001 1 nozzle
WM032132-0002 2 nozzles 3
WM032132-0003 3 nozzles /
WM032132-0004 4 nozzles la ﬁ%
WMO032132-0005 | 5 nozzles

14.5 Sight glass, break away. . .
| Part number | Description

1 WMO002068 Break away
Sight glass
2 WMO002348 Without vapour (VR)
3 WMO002030  With vapour (VR) 1.
4 WT001124 Coupling, 90°, female G3/4", male

M30x2 - LPG (see also page 20)

5 WT001119 Sight glass - LPG
6 WMO002174 Valve break-away - LPG (Bearing,
knot, LPG see page 20)
7 WMO002117 Housing, machined ZAF 2.1cr 3.
8 Break-away and swivel

WMO002024 SSB 16 (on picture)
WMO009476 SSB 16 FS (for LT diesel hose)
WMO009013 SSB 25

WMO029611 © Copyright 88

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



15 Junction box

| Part number | Description
1 Junction box
WMO026839 All round (on picture)
WMO008794 AdBlue®
WMO008789 Box with thermostat (AdBlue®)
WMO008787 | Thermostat
WMO003332 | Sticker high voltage
WMO026770 | Sticker connection label
Grommet
WMO007146 M16, @ 6-10 mm
WMO001540-0001 M20, @ 8-12 mm
WMO001540-0002 M20, @ 10-14 mm
WMO003257 M25, @ 13-18 mm
5 Grommet blind
WMO001591 M20
WM003241 M25

A wnN

6 WMO028376 | Support, L-shape, junctions box,
L=709mm

7 WMO033178 | Support, Z-shape, (junction boxes
option)

8 WMO028378  Support, Z-shape

9 WMO038608 | Support, box shape

10 WMO038602  Support, Z-shape

11 WMO039540  Support, Z-shape, L=305

Cables, see page 98.
Connection Instruction and Installation instructions, see the ftp-
server. 8 9

Please contact your dealer for login information.

10.

|
WMO029611 © Copyright 89

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



15.1 Electronic box, B2B

| Part number | Description
1 WMO038823 ' Support, box shape
2 WMO038984 ' Cover plate
3 WMO038952 ' Support, L-shape holder

WMO005260 Connector, panel terminal block 4

4 socket (1x4)
5 WMO038799 Board connection board B2B
6 WMO038826 ' Support, L-shape board holder, B2B
7
8
9

WMO038955 ' Support, L-shape holder
WB000291-0003 ' Spacer ID=4.3, OD=8, L=6
WMO005074 Board B2B
0 WMO006081 ' Support, L-shape
1 WMO033333-0001 | Plastic fastener spacer 4.8, D=3,18

WMO029611 © Copyright 90

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



16 Motor

| Part number | Description
Motor, 3-phase
WMO022320-0008  0.75 kW, 230 V, 1430 rpm, 50 Hz
WM022320-0007  0.75 kW, 400 V, 1430 rpm, 50 Hz

WM022323-0007 1.1 kW, 230V, 1400 rpm, 50 Hz
WM022323-0006 1.1 kW, 400 V, 1400 rpm, 50 Hz

Motor, 1-phase
WM028249-0001 0.75 kW, 230 V, 1450 RPM, 50 Hz
WM028248-0001 1.1 kW, 230 V, 1400 RPM, 50 Hz

Electrical components
A under ATEX marked with
16.1 Driving belt €& ust not be

Belt, Z-profile WARNING! repaired and should be

replaced as complete

WMO003055 SPZ 800 spare part in case of

WMO009676 SPZ 812 operational functional
failure

The driving belt may be
replaced only by original
belt from Dresser Wayne,

otherwise there is a risk
of explosion.

WARNING!

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 91

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



17 Vapour recovery

171 Vapour recovery module

- Durr The flame arresters (and including
- components) are to be subjected to
MEX 0544 1000K up to 0544 2999K A a visual check, above all for
MEX 0544 1000G up to 0544 2999G contamination and corrosion, at
WARNING! ; : :
suitable intervals of time and to be
Tubes for Global Star V HHR; see page 72 and cleaned or replaced if necessary.
forwards.
To protect the machines from high ambient The machine starts running again
temperature a temperature switch is build in. This automatically after cooling down.
prevents an overheating of the motor winding. CAUTION!
The temperature switch turns off the machine at
undue high ambient temperatures. C The piston pump, for technical
safety reasons, must not be
operated without the flame arrester
CAUTION! specified by the manufacturer.
NOTE!

The pump must by no means be
operated without the rubber element.

4,
| Part number | Description
See page 27  Shelf for VR module
1 Vapour recovery module

WMO029734 Motor 1-phase 230V, 1 piston pump
WMO029735 Motor 1-phase 230V, 2 piston pumps
WMO029736 Motor 3-phase 230V, 1 piston pump
WMO029737 Motor 3-phase 230V, 2 piston pumps
WMO029738 Motor 3-phase 400V, 1 piston pump
WMO029739 Motor 3-phase 400V, 2 piston pumps

WMO029349 | Vapour pump, complete
WMO029343 | Rubber coupling
Flame arrester with O-ring
WM029346 Cylindrical, before December 2010
XXXXXX Conical, starting in December 2010
5 WMO029340 | Fan with coupling

AWOWN

Vapour tubes; see page 72 and forwards.
Vapour tubes from pump to outlet, see page 80.

WMO029611 © Copyright 92

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



17.2 VR Monitoring
Spare parts, see page 74.

P

VRM system overview (without self check)

17.3 Pressure gauge

| Part number | Description
WMO001545 Pressure gauge ass’y
WMO001544 Pressure gauge
WMO001812 Coupling 90°
WMO002449 Coupling straight
Sealant Loxeal 58-11, thread
WMO003160 | sealant

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

93




18 ATC

Automatic Temperature Compensation

| Part number | Description

W N

WMO028380
WMO013631
WM019643-0001

WMO019643-0002
WM020675-0011

Support, I-shape, sensor,
temperature module
Grade sticker, Tb=15 °C, transparent
Temperature probes

L=1050 mm

L=3000 mm
Temperature Module (without
probes)

WARNING: Contains

intrinsically safe equipment

Cables see page 98.
ISB see page 8.

Hazardous
Area

IR
remote

/ , control

S

Up to ten temperature
probes

The ATC system

|| Display

19 ATC2

Tp =15°C

| Part number |

Description

DO WN -

~

WMO057413
WMO057415
WMO057056-0001
WMO045308-0003
WM048383-0001
WMO040341-0001

WMO044193-0001
WM044193-0002
WMO044193-0003
WM044193-0004
WM044193-0005
WM044193-0006
WM044193-0007
WMO044193-0008
WM044193-0009
WM044193-0010

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

Support
Support (for GS V LPG)
Cable 4x0.34, Eexi L=2500
Taptite screw, Torx, pan head, M4 x12
Sticker
Sensor temperature with USB plug
I=1050
Module temp comp, ATEX
10 Probes
9 Probes
8 Probes
7 Probes
6 Probes
5 Probes
4 Probes
3 Probes
2 Probes
1 Probes

94



20 Remote control

| Part number | Description
1 WMO002290 @ Remote control with battery
2 WMO002289 @ Battery LR0O3 size AAA 1.5V

WMO023838 - document - "intelligent Global Electronics Module
(iGEM) - Maintenance mode"

21 Anti burglary device

| Part number | Description
W8-183580 | Retrofit kit, shell protection j
WMO028381 | Support, U-shape, anti-burglar switch

2 WMO002399 Relay /

—_

—_—

Switch, magnetic reed, 2-wire,
normally open
WM023586-0001 0.4 m cable 1. 2.
WM023586-0002 1.5 m cable
WMO023586-0003 3.0 m cable

3 WMO001649-0001 = Switch »
4 WE000544 Sticker ‘:I‘::IM'::UCH CURRENT,
5 WMO006679  Sticker 3 el el
EXTRA SAFETY
PROTECTED
5. A

22 Tilt switch

| Part number | Description

1 WMO006842 Rail TS35, L=80

2 WMO002399 Relay RT114024 with socket and led

3 WMO032909 Vibration detection switch
1.
3.

WMO029611 © Copyright 95

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



23 Documents

Intelligent Global Electronics Module (iGEM) - Maintenance mode (eng)..........cccc....... WMO023838

23.1 Users Manual HH & HHR 23.3 Users Manual ADBlue®

CZ WMO027785 CZ WMO033304

DE WMO027786 DE WMO033305

eng WMO027787 eng WMO033306

ES WMO027788 ES WMO033307

Fl WMO027789 FR WMO033308

FR WMO027790 IT WMO033309

GR WMO027791 LV WM034822

IT WMO027792 NL WMO033310

LV WM029460 RO WMO033311

NL WMO027793 RU WMO033312

PL WMO027794 SE WMO033313

PT WMO027795 Sl WMO033314

RO WMO027796 UA WMO033315

RU WM027797 You will find the manuals on our FTP server.
SE WMO027798 L .
S| WM027799 Please contact your dealer for login information.
UA WM028984 AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband
YU (sr) WMO027800 der Automobilindustrie e.V.

You will find the manuals on our FTP server.
Please contact your dealer for login information.

23.2 Users Manual LPG

(074 WMO033046
DE WMO033047
EE WMO033048
eng WMO033049
FR WMO033050
IT WMO033051
NL WMO033052
PL WMO033053
PT WMO033054
RU WMO033055
SE WMO033056
SI WMO033057
UA WMO033058

YU (sr)  WMO033059

You will find the manuals on our FTP server.
Please contact your dealer for login information.

WMO029611 © Copyright 96

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



23.4 Drawings

You will find the drawings on our FTP server.
Please contact your dealer for login information.

Approval drawing - zoning

Approval drawing (with P&P) - zoning

Wiring diagram

Wiring diagram, B2B

Installation wiring diagram / Connection Instruction
Translation of text on the drawing (WM026636)

Installation Instruction

Translation of text on the drawings below

Gobal Star V LPG

B2B LPG

B2B

Global Star V AdBlue®

Translation of text on the drawings below

CXX-11, CXX-21, Small cabinet, Suction pump
CXX-22, Small cabinet, Suction pump

XX-21, Small cabinet, master and slave (SAT), Suction pump
CXX-11, CXX-21 & CXX-31, Suction pump

CXX-32 & CXX-22, Suction pump

CXX-33, Suction pump

CXX-42, Suction pump

CXX-43, Suction pump

CXX-44, Suction pump

CXX-11, CXX-21 & CXX-31, Centrally pump system /
Dispenser

CXX-32 & CXX-22, Centrally pump system / Dispenser
CXX-33, Centrally pump system / Dispenser
CXX-42, Centrally pump system / Dispenser
CXX-43, Centrally pump system / Dispenser
CXX-44, Centrally pump system / Dispenser

SAT Il

23.4.1 Foundation Frame

2 hydraulics + 1 nozzle module
2 hydraulics + 2 nozzle module
3 hydraulics 1 nozzle module

3 hydraulics 2 nozzle modules
3 hydraulics 3 nozzle modules
4 hydraulics 2 nozzle modules

4 hydraulics 3 nozzle modules

4 hydraulics 4 nozzle modules

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

WMO027485
WMO027552
WMO026113
WMO038149
WMO026636
W8-461493

W8-461496
WMO032722
WMO038659
WMO038994
WMO038959
W8-461494
WMO033015
WMO033016
WMO037512
WMO029083
WMO029084
WMO029085
WMO029087
WMO029088
WMO029089
WMO031420

WMO031421
WMO031422
WMO031424
WMO031425
WMO031426

172342

WMO031871

WMO031877
foundation_frames_c11-
11
foundation_frames_c22-
22
foundation_frames_c33-
33
foundation_frames_c44-
42
foundation_frames_c44-
43
foundation_frames_c44-
44

97



24 Cables

See also wiring diagram WM026113.
You will find the diagram on the ftp server.
Please contact your dealer for login information.

| Part number

| Description

© 00N O WN=

WMO025766-0001
WMO025759-0001
WMO031127-0001
WMO025845-0001
WMO025757-0001
WMO025912-0001
WMO025904-0001
WMO004092-0001
WMO025818-0001
WMO025811-0001
WMO003861-0002
WMO003760-0002
WMO003760-0003
WMO027179-0001
WMO003980-0005
WMO021915-0002
WMO003984-0001
WMO004105-0001
WMO006833-0003
WMO006833-0002
WMO027757-0001
WMO027757-0002
WM026329-0001
WMO036349-0001
WMO003722-0001
WMO003736-0003
WMO025854-0001
WM026331-0001
WMO004087-0002
WMO019845-0001
WMO028743-0001
WMO030107-0001
WMO025854-0002
WMO003760-0004
WMO031341-0001
WMO004126-0001
WMO032894-0001
WMO032896-0001
WMO006828-0001
WMO005466-0001
WMO032916-0001
WMO010634-0001
WMO010634-0002
WMO038963-0001
WMO032364-0001
WMO048180-0001

Cable 10x0.34 L=250

Cable 8x0.34 L=250

Cable high voltage 4G2.5 zone L=2000

Cable high voltage 5G1.5 zone L=1800

Cable 8x0.34 L=400

Cable high voltage 5G1.5 zone L=1800

Cable multi 3G0.5 zone L=250, 1x0.5 rd L=100
Cable multi 1x0.5 rd L=100, 30 1x0.5 bk L=100, 30
Cable multi 1x0.5 rd L=300, 1x0.5 bk L=300
Cable multi 1x1.5 bu, 1x1.5 bn, 1x1.5 gr/ye L=300
Cable flat 16-position 1.27-pitch L=400

Cable flat 10-position 1.27-pitch L=520

Cabile flat 10-position 1.27-pitch L=900

Cable multi 4x0.5 , 2x0.5 L=800, 1x0.5 rd,1x0.5 bk L=400
Cable 2x0.34 L=1300

Cable multi 1x0.5 rd L=1500, 1x0.5 bk L=1500
Cable 5G0.5 zone sc L=10000

Cable single wire 1x0.75 bk L=75

Cable 4x0.5 L=350

Cable 4x0.5 L=200

Cable 2x0.5 L=200

Cable 2x0.5 L=350

Cable flat 10-position 1.27-pitch L=900+900
Cable 2x0.5 L=500

Cable multi 1x0.5 rd L=280,130,30; 1x0.5 bk L=280,130,30
Cable 4x0.34 L=300

Cable 5G0.75 zone L=2500

Cable 5G0.75 zone L=2500

Cable high voltage 4G1.5 zone L=2000

Cable 4x0.34 L=500

Cable multi 5G0.75 L=2500, 2x0.5, 2x0,5 L=800
Cable single wire 1x0.75 bk L=800

Cable 5G0.75 zone L=3000

Cable flat 10-position 1.27-pitch L=1400

Cable high voltage 5G2.5 zone L=1800

Cable single wire 1x10 gn/ye L=10000

Cable multi 1x0.5 rd L=300, 1x0.5 bk L=700
Cable single wire 1x0.5 rd L=800

Cable high voltage 3G1.5 zone L=2500

Cable 12x0.34 L=800

Cable 2x0.5 L=1000

Cable 2x0.5 zone L=250

Cable 2x0.5 zone L=800

Cable 2x0.5 L=250

Cable high voltage 5G2.5 zone L=2500

Cable multi 1x0.5 bk, 1x0.5 bk, 1x0.5 gr/ye (Extension cable for motor 5 (XX-
55)

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

98




24.1 Cables B2B

See also wiring diagram WM038149.
You will find the diagram on the ftp server.
Please contact your dealer for login information.

| Part number | Description
1 WMO038145-0001 | Cable multi 3 PC 2x0.5 , 3 PC 1x0.5 GR/YE L=200
2 WMO038830-0001 | Cable 7G0.75 ZONE SC L=5500
3 WMO038835-0001 | Cable 12G0.75 zone SC L=5500
4 WMO006985-0001 | CAble high voltage 3G1.5 zone L=3000
5 WMO025845-0001 | Cable high voltage 5G1.5 zone L=1800
6 WMO005231-0001 | Cable twisted pair 8x2x0.34 zone SC L=5500
7 WMO025912-0001 | Cable high voltage 5G1.5 zone L=1800
8 WMO038156-0001 | Cable high voltage 3G1.5 zone L=2000
9 WMO031127-0001 | Cable high voltage 4G2.5 zone L=2000
10 WMO025759-0001 | Cable 8x0.34 L=250
11 WMO019845-0001 | Cable 4x0.34 L=500
12 WMO030812-0001 | Cable 10x0.34 L=300
13 WMO038832-0001 | Cable twisted pair 8x2x0.34 zone SC L=5500
14 WMO037854-0001 | Cable high voltage 3G1.5 zone L=250
15 WMO025811-0001 | Cable multi 1x0.75 BU, 1x0.75 BN, 1x0.75 GR/YE L=300
16 WMO003752-0002 | Cable 4x0.34 zone SC Eexi L=2500
17 WMO005234-0001 | Cable 4x0.34 zone SC Eexi L=5000
18 WMO003861-0003 | Cable flat 16-position 1.27-pitch L=600
19 WMO003760-0002 | Cable flat 10-position 1.27-pitch L=520
20 WMO005231-0002 | Cable twisted pair 8x2x0.34 zone SC L=1500

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

99




24.2 Crimp tools and connectors

| Part number | Description
WMO002168 Crimp tool (mini umnl)
WMO002167 Extraction tool (mini umnl)
WMO029986 Crimper tool (umnl)
WMO029985 Extraction tool (umnl)
Socket, mini umnl
WM002694-0002  0.12-0.35 mm? (mini umnl)
WMO002694-0001  0.30-0.89 mm? (mini umnl)
6 Pin, mini umnl
WMO002693-0002  0.12-0.35 mm? (mini umnl)
WMO002693-0001  0.30-0.89 mm? (mini umnl)
Socket, umnl

abhwNn =

7 WMO027773-0001  0.50-2.00 mm? (umnl)
Connector, mini umnl

8 WMO003347  Cable, mini umnl 20 pin (2x10) (for valves)

9 WMO002592  Cable, mini umnl 4 pin (2x2) (for power / spare outputs)

10 WMO002590  Cable, mini umnl 8 pin (2x4) (for motors)

11 WMO005227  Cable, mini umnl 6 pin (2x3)

12 WMO002587  Cable, mini umnl 16 pin (2x8) (for nozzle switch)
Connector, umnl

13 WMO002601  Cable, umnl 3 pin (1x3)

14 WMO024983  Cable, umnl 4 pin (1x4)

15 WMO002602  Cable, umnl 5 pin (1x5)

16 WMO025911  Cable, umnl 6 pin (2X3)

umnl - universal MATE-N-LOK

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 100

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



Contents - all levels

Consider the environment.
Please don't print this document unless you really need to.

Please find connection Instructions and Installation
Instructions on the ftp-server. Contact your dealer for login

information.

1 Service and maintenance................ 3 11.4 Pulser for iMeter .........cccceru.en.
1.1 Separation of power supply...... 3 11.5 Sealing.....cccvimivmniiiierniiiieninnns
1.2  Electrostatic discharge (ESD)......... 3 11.6 Xflo™ (low dome cover)

2 Product History -------------------------------- 4 11'171 7 1V?DIYeIs(;.““T'A'éér"(‘@"g:[;g """""""

. etrol, aiesel, ue
g; gg pnase :i """""""""""""""""" : 118 LPGoverrreeeeeeeeeeeessseesseessssessseeen
. phase ..o 11810 WIP DOXevrroeerrereeseeseeeereeee s eseee s
2.3 GS phase || 4 11.8.2 Differential control-valve - LPG
24 GS phase AV 2 4 11.8.3 LPGmeter......ccooooiii
25 GS Phase V.oeoeeoreeneeereeeree 4 12 Inlet....coorriieeccceireereeeee, e

3 Models ..o 5 121 Valve non return (version 1).... 49

3.1 What does the denomination of the 12.2 Valve non return (version 2) ... 49

pump indicate.........o.vveereereereen. 5 12.3 Check \_lalve .............................. 50
3.2 Side A/ SIAE B 6 12.4 GIobaI inlet ..o 50
3.3 AdBIue®, DEF, SCR, urea......... 6 12.5 Filter pOt .................................... 51

O 070 1 17- 1| -3 6 126 Holder Slave/SAT.......coooovvuneee 52

5 Electronic head.........cccceeeueceeiiennnes 7 1313':ub“(7|§ """"""""""""""""""""""" ;5':';‘53
5.1 Cover - electronic head .......... 10 13.2 H|I-|S§HHR .................................. o
5.2 Repair kit - hinge electronic head 152.1 Lquidtubos (HH & FLR) 28

12 13.2.2 Liquid tubes (HH & HHR) (first two years of
ducti .6
53 K?yboard label (3x5)...ccceeeerenen 12 13.2.3 '?Lgezcv:;czur-suction (HH & HHR).......
6 Terminal head .........c.ceeeiimeiiieniien. 13 13.2.4 Tubes vapour gate - suction (HH & HHR)......
; 1325 Tub - suction (HH & HHR) (first

7 _ Hose handling............o...... —r e b olon (B AR (1

71 Push button and nozzle switch16 13.2.6 Tubes vapour gate - suction (HH & HHR)
7.2 HHR oo 17 (first year of production)............ccccoeviiiinnnnns 78
7.21  Hose shortening - HHR (Version 2)............... 17 1327 _Tubes vaf)our - from pl{mp fooutlet. ..o 80
r 2% S ¥ 1 DO 18 13.3  Air venting (suction)............... 80
731  Divider panels HH 19 13.3.1  Kit, airdvent:(ng tube connection for above
T T ground tank............ocoeiiiiiiii
7.4741 LI:G .................................. 20 13.4 Tubes - LPG..eooeoeoooo
* 0S8 rBraction LPG....cooovvssvvrsscsssvsses: 22 1341 Tubes LPG MOAUIE .........eervereeereerreerereeneen,
7.5 B2B..ccccnns 23 13.4.2 Couplings LPG module
76 AABIUCP e, 24 13.4.3 TUDES LPG ...ooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee
761 HOSE NANAING crrrrvvvveeereeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeenns 24 13.4.4  Coupling, straight return with fill up valve
7.6.2  Front panel (AdBlue®) ....25 (LPG) ......... s, e, 82
7.6.3  Open hose door beeper (AdBIue®) ............... 25 1345 SSK/SIB%ET(_ESE;TI”Q adjustable, with safety

8 Hydraulic cabinet.......ccccovveererneeen. 27 13.5 Tubes - AdBIue® ...................................
8.1 HH & HHR........coeee e 27 14 Hanging hardware...........ccooeveuneen..
8.2 I = 28 141 Hose
8.3  AdBIUEO ... 28 U441 HHR oo )
8.4 Grounding screw .........c....c.... 28 14.1.2 HHR (for quick hose connector)

. 1413 HH.ooooeeeeee
9 Pallet, drlp pan, .. .. 29 14.1.4 HH (for quick hose connector
9.1 Pallet......cccoeeieiiirrrecccre e, 29 13-1-2 /L\Zgl - -
L UE® i
9.2 Extendegl bafse frame............... 29 142 Nozzle - Elaflex Slimline 2....... 85
9.3 Fo_undatlon TAME..coocerineenes 29 1421 Cover- Elafiex Slimline 2 .. 86
9.4  Drip pan (suction pump) ......... 30 14.2.2  Splash guard - Elaflex Slimline 2 .86
= 14.2.3 Hose sleeves..........ccccuvenne. .87
:2 Elx:jerlo:'_ ........................................... g; 143 Nozzle - LPG . 38
11 1y Hraz Ic i:lllllllldlllll lllllllllll .l llllllllllllll 14.4 Padlock (HH & HHR) ---------------- 88
: 3%/ raulic module (suction pump) 14.5 Sight glass and break away.... 88
11.1.1 Pumpinternal gear...........ccccccoviiiiiinininns 36 15 Junction bOX """"""""""""""""""" 89
11.2  iMeter...ueceeecrcereereeeree e 38 15.1  Electronic box, B2B................. 20
11.3 Hydraulic Dispenser ................ 39 16 Motor........oovcciieerre e 91
11.3.1  iMeter - Dispenser - New 2012.........c..coo....... 39 16.1 Driving belt..........coociennnnn 91
11.3.2 iMeter- AdBIUE® ...........ooovoeeeeeeeeeeee. 40 17 VapOUF [ECOVEIY..ornreeererreeessesreenn, 92
-
WM029611 © Copyright 101

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



17.1 Vapour recovery module - Diirr92
17.2 VR Monitoring.........cccoeeeevineennns 93
17.3 Pressure gauge .........ccceeeernnnee 93
18 ATC.... e 94
19 Remote control.........cccceevvveeeeeeenen. 95
20 Anti burglary device.........cccccuvrreenn 95
21 Tilt switCh.....eueeee, 95
22 Documents.........cccoeeeirrinnnnnnsnsnnnnnnes 96
221 Users Manual HH & HHR............ 96
22.2 Users Manual LPG.................... 96

22.3 Users Manual ADBlue®

22.4 Drawings........ccooeeemrerinnisissnnees
22.4.1 Foundation Frame ..........ccccovvveeiiiiiineneennnns
23 CableS ... e
23.1 Cables B2B.......ccccccerrvvvvccnennnns
23.2 Crimp tools and connectors . 100
25 Contents - all levels ............cc...... 101
26 Contents - alphabetical order .... 102
27 Market & Service ....ccccceeevrvecnnnnnee 104
28 NOteS ....ccorieeeiirreccr e s 105

page
AdBIUE®........coveeeeeieee e 6
AdBlue® hose handling.................. 24
Air venting tube for above

ground tank..........cccceeeiiiinins 80
Air venting tube ...........ccccoeiiiee 80
Anti burglary device..........cc.c.o..... 95
ATC e 94
Automatic Temperature

Compensation (ATC)............. 94
B2B LPG - Hose handling .............. 23
Base frame........cccocceeeeiiicciiieenee, 18
Battery LRO3 (AAA)......cccevceeeee. 95
Beak away........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiieeee 88
Beeper, open hose door - AdBlue® 25
Belt, driving belt..........cocciieeeen. 91
Blind column HHR ...............cccoo. 15
Board Cepsa voice synthesizer...... 8
Board for cash button/tank level..... 8
Board IVGPL (Tokheim)................. 8
Board relay SAT .......ccoovvviiveeinnnen. 8
Board, display ........cccocoeeiiiiiienen. 10
Board, power 400/230V ................. 7
Board, relay SAT/cash button ........ 8
Board, satellite receiver.................. 8
Break away ........cccccceviiiiiiiiiiinnen, 88
Burglary - see "Anti burglary device"95
Button, push button ........................ 16
Cables ... 98
Vables B2B ........ccocveviiiiiieiiieees 99
Cepsa voice synthesizer, board ..... 8
Connection Instruction ................... FTP-server
Connectors and crimp tools............ 100
Contents......ccooveeeeiiiiiieeie e, 6, 101
COord .. 19
Couplings LPG..........cocoveeeiiiiieee. 81
Cover - electronic head................... 10
Crimp tools and connectors............ 100
CPUboard ........cccocvevniieeiiiiieen. 7
Crimp tool....c.oeeiiiiieiieee e 100
Damper .......cuevevivieiiiiiieieiiieeeieieeeaees 74
DEF (AdBIUE®) ......cccvvveeeireenee 6
Differential valve, LPG ................... 44,45
Display board ..........cccccoviiiiiieenennn. 10
Divider panels HH ............ccccconee. 19
Documents (User's Manual)........... 96
Drawings .......ccccocvivieeeiiiiiiiieeeeee FTP-server (97)
Drip pan......ccooovciiiieeeeeeeeee e 30
Driving belt ... 9

WM029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

page
Edge protector, 1.0-2.0 mm............ 19
Electromechanical totalizer............. 8
Electronic box, B2B ..........cccccuuue.ee. 90
Electronic head...........ccoocvvieeeeennn. 7
Electrostatic discharge (ESD)......... 3
Emergency button, LPG ................. 16
Extended base frame ..................... 29
EXterior ... 29
Extraction tool.........cccccoevrniiiiinnnen. 100
Filter pot........coovviiiiiiiiieiieeeee 51
Foundation frame ............ccccceeeen. 29
Frontpanel ........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiii, 31
Front panel, AdBlue@...................... 25
GlasS ..ooooviiiee e 10
Global inlet........coooooeiiiiieeieeee 50
Grommet.......ccoveevieeiiee e 9
Grounding screw, M5 ..................... 28
Hanging hardware .............cccccco...... 83
Heating element ............ccociiinn. 7
Heating element, AdBlue®.............. 28
HIStOry ... 4
HOSE . 83
Hose handling .......ccccccveiiiiiiinnen. 15
Hose handling AdBIue® ................. 24
Hose handling B2B LPG................. 23
Hose handling HH .............ccccceo. 18
Hose handling HHR........................ 17
Hose handling LPG ....................... 20
Hose shortening (HHR) ................. 17
Hydraulic ......ccoooviiiiiiiiec 33
Hydraulic cabinet LPG.................... 28
Hydraulic cabinet.............cccceeeeeennn. 18
Hydraulic door ........ccccccceeviiiiennnen. 31
Hydraulic LPG ........ccccooveiiiee. 44
iIGEM CPU board.........cccccevvvenneene 7
IMeter ... 33
iMeter, AdBIue®............cceecuvveennen. 40
Inlet Global Star V SAT .................. 52
Inlet . 48
Installation wiring diagram ............. FTP-server
ISB (Intrinsically safe barrier).......... 7,8
Junction bOX .......coovveviiiiiiiieiiiieene 89
Keyboard label (3x5) .....c.ccccvvernnnee. 12
Meter (iMeter) ........ccooveeiiiiiienen. 33, 38
Meter (iMeter), AdBlue® ................. 40
Meter (Xflo™)

Meter, LPG .......ccoooiieieeeeeeeee,

Models



170 (o] o 91
Nozzle - Elaflex Slimline 2 .............. 85
Nozzle - LPG......ccccooiiiiii, 88
Nozzle boot ... 17
Nozzle cover........ccooceviiiiiiiinee, 86
Nozzle switCh........cccceeeevinnininnnnnn. 16
PadlocK .......cccuviiiieieiiieeee 88
Pallet......ccoooeee 29
Power board.........cccoooeiiiiiiiiinne. 7

Power supply .....cccveeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeee 7

Pressure gauge........ccccoooviuiiieenennnn. 93
Pressure gauge, LPG ..................... 20
Product history ..........cccocevviiiinnnen. 4

Pulser for iMeter...........coceoene. 40
Pulser forLPG .......ccooeoiiiiiiiiinn, 44
Push button........c.ccccceiiiiiiiin 16
Remote control..........ccccoceieiiiinnnnnn. 95
Repairs kit - hinge electronic head .12
Satellite receiver ............................. 7

SCR e 6

Sealing.....ccceeviiiiiiie 40
Separation of power supply ............ 3

Shortening hose (HHR)................... 17
Side A/ Side B......occeveiiiieiiiiieees 6

Sight glass ....cooceveeiiiiieeee 88

Sikaflex TankL........ooovvvveveveveeeeenenn. 30

Solenoid valve........cccccoeeeevevevnnnnn.... 43
Start button / Push button, LPG...... 16
Strainer for Xflo™ .......ccooovviriiinnnnnn.. 41
Switch, on/off LPG.............coovvvenn.... 16
Terminal head ...........ocoovvvvvneerennn. 13
Thermostat (AdBlue®).................... 89
Tilt SWItCH ...vvvvveveviviieeiieeeieeieeee 95
TOOIS cevvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveveraaees 100
Totalizer ......ooovvveeeeeiieeeeee 8
TUDES e, 53
Tubes LPG.......oeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieaens 81
Tubes SCR......oovveeeeeieeieeeeeeee 82
UMnl...oeee e 100
Ur€a ..o 6
User's Manual ........c.cccceeeeeevvevnnnnn... 96
Valve (solenoid valve) .................... 43
Vapour meter........ccccovvniiieeiiiinnns 74
Vapour recovery module ................ 92
What does the denomination of the
pump indicate ..........cccceeennnn. 5
WIP box - LPG .....oevvvevevvvvveveveveieenes 44
XAO™ Lot 41

FTP-server - Please contact your dealer for login information.

AdBlue® is a registered trademark of Verband der Automobilindustrie e.V.

WMO029611 © Copyright

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22

103



WMO029611 © Copyright 104

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



28 Market & Service

Sweden European Parts Centre
Wayne Wayne EPC

Handgatan 10 Handgatan 10

Box 50559 P.O Box 50559

SE-202 15 Malmo SE-202 15 Malmo, Sweden
Tel: +4640-36 0500 Tel: +46 40 360508

Fax: + 46 40-1503 81 Fax: +46 40 150381

E-mail: EPC@Wayne.com

29 Notes

[
WMO029611 © Copyright 105

2016-05-26 Rev.02.22



More than a century of experience

Uber 100 Jahre Erfahrung
Mer an 100 ars erfarenhet

Bonee, 4eM cTONETHUMN ONbIT PabOTLI

{1

Wayne ™ paspabaTtbiBaer,

Wayne™ develops, manu-
factures and markets
complete operative systems
for fuel handling at service
stations. Everything from
development and design to
efficient production and
assembly of components is
pursued under one roof.

Wayne™ entwickelt,
produziert und vermarktet
komplette funktionierende
Systeme fir die Abgabe von
Kraftstoffen an Tankstellen.
Von der Entwicklung uber
das Design bis zur
Herstellung und Installation
liefern wir alles aus einer
Hand.

Wayne™ utvecklar, tillverkar
och marknadsfoér kompletta
operativa system for drivme-
delshantering pa servicesta-
tioner. Under ett och samma
tak ryms allt fran utveckling
och konstruktion till rationell
tillverkning och sammansatt-
ning av komponenter.

Npou3BoOAUT U NpogaeT
COBEpLUEHHbIE ONepaTUBHbIE
CUCTEMbI AN TOProBMM
TONNMBA Ha CTaHUMAX
obcnyxmBaHus. Bce HaunHas
OT pa3paboToK 1 KOHCTPYKLIMK
00 apheKTUBHOrO
npoun3BoACTBa U COOPKM
KOMMOHEHTOB NPOUCXOANT B
npegenax ogHoro
npeanpusTus.

OenctBusa Wayne
BKIIOYAIOT YeThbIpe

Die Niederlassungen von
Wayne umfassen vier

Wayne’s operations

Verksamheten omfattar fyra

comprise four

interdependent functions:

Equipment such as petrol
pumps, payment terminals,
point-of-sale terminals and
service station operative
systems.

Software for recording and
for internal communication
at the station, as well as
between the station and
the oil company, banks
and credit institutes.
Project design with overall
responsibility to the
customer.

Field service, technical
support and supply of
spare parts.

Wayne makes it easier for
the motorist to fill up and
make his motoring
purchases, while effectively
meeting the needs of the
service station owner for
operating supervision and
for conforming to the
demands of the authorities
for measurement accuracy,
minimising pollution and
ensuring safety.

ineinander greifende
Bereiche:

Ausrlistungen wie
Zapfsaulen, Zahlterminals,
Kassenterminals und
Tankstellensysteme
Software flr Registrierung
und Kommunikation auf
der Tankstelle u. zwischen
Station und Mineralélfirma
sowie Banken und
Kreditinstituten.
Projektgestaltung mit
umfassender
Verantwortlichkeit dem
Kunden gegeniber.
Service, technische Unter-
stlitzung und Lieferung
von Ersatzteilen.

Wayne erleichtert dem
Fahrer die Betankung und

damit verbundene Einkaufe,

unterstitzt gleichzeitig den
Stationar bei der
Ubersichtlichen Fihrung
seines Betriebes unter
Berlicksichtigung der
behdrdlichen Vorschriften
hinsichtlich
Messgenauigkeit, Umwelt-
und Sicherheitsauflagen.

Wayne

FUELING SYSTEMS

www.wayne.com

Headquarters

Wayne Fueling Systems, LLC Handgatan 10

samverkande delar:

e Utrustning som

bensinpumpar, betaltermi-
naler, butiksterminaler och
stationsdatorer.

e Programvara for

registrering och kommu-
nikation internt pa statio-
nen samt mellan stationen
och oljebolaget, banker
och kreditinstitut.

e Projektering med

totalansvar gentemot upp-
dragsgivaren.

e Service pa faltet, teknisk

support och reserv-
delsforsorjning.

Wayne gor det lattare for bi-
listen att tanka och handla.
Samtidigt tillgodoses sta-
tionsagarens krav pa en
effektiv driftskontroll och
myndighetskraven pa méat-
noggrannhet, miljévanlighet
och driftssakerhet.

Estrada do Timbo

3814 Jarrett Way Austin, TX 78728  Box 50559 126 - Higienopolis
USA SE-202 15 Malmé Rio De Janeiro, RJ
Phone: +1 512.388.8311 Sweden Brazil

Phone: +46 40 360500

B3anMOCBA3aHHbLIX
HanpaB/ieHuA:

O6opynoBaHwue, Hanpumep,
TonnueopasgaToyHble MPK,
nnaTexHble TepMUHanb,
TepMUHanbl TOUYeK Npofaxu
1 cuctembl ynpasneHus A3C
MporpammHoe obecnevyeHne
Ons peructpaumm u ans
BHYTpeHHew cBa3un Ha A3C,
a Takke mexay A3C n
HedpTAHOM KOMMaHmen,
6aHKaMy ¥ UHCTUTYLMAMM
KpeauToB.

lMpoekTupoBaHme ¢ NONHON
OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO K
KIMUEHTY.

O6cenyxvBaHue Ha MecTax,
TEXHWYeckasi noaaepxka u
nocTaBKa 3anacHbIX YacTen.

Wayne ynpoliaeT npouecc
3anpaBkv U NpuobpeTeHns
NOKYNoK npun adpeKTUBHOM
cornacoeaHuu
notpe6HocTen BnagensLua
A3C ans onepaTuBHOro
ynpaeneHusi n ans
cobntoaeHus TpeboBaHuin
roCy4apCTBEHHbIX U
METPOIOrM4eckmx crnyxo, a
TakKe yMeHbLUEHUSA
3arpsi3HEHMS OKpYXKaloLLeit
cpeabl u obecnedeHust
6e3onacHocTU.

Phone: +55-21-2598-7711

Wayne Fueling Systems Sweden AB  Wayne Industria e Comércio Ltda Wayne Fuel Equipment

(Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
1221 Dong Lu Road
Pudong, Shanghai
China

Phone: +21-5899-3976



